
INVERNESS-SHIRE POST OFFICES
           (updated 23-2-2022) (including Skye, Harris, Barra, S/N.Uist & Benbecula)

Aberarder 31-1-1855: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.18-9-1894(ABA).  Closed 26-9-2007.
Aberchalder 13-6-1909: S.O.(ex 'Bridge of Oich').    1-6-1911 INVERGARRY.  Closed 1926.
Abernethy 23-5-1846: GRANTOWN.  1-4-1857 KEITH.  1858 CRAIGELLACHIE.  1864 GRANTOWN.

Renamed 'Nethy Bridge' 8-4-1884.
Abriachan 25-7-1882: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.4-10-1933(AAW).  Closed 8-4-2008.
Achluachrach 1-4-1865: FORT WILLIAM.  1-10-1877 S.O.  No.655 issued 1893.  Replaced by 'Tulloch' 15-7-1895.
Achnacarry 27-9-1855 'Auchnacarry' FORT WILLIAM.  18-7-1856 GLASGOW.  1-10-1859 FORT WILLIAM.

1895 'Achnacarry' SPEAN BRIDGE S.O.  Rubber 1896.  No.725 issued 1898.  MO-SB 1-11-1898.
T.O.4-9-1900(ACI).   Closed 15-9-2010.

Affric Camp 8-3-1948: BEAULY (dam construction).  Closed 31-3-1952.
Aigas 17-3-1913: BEAULY.  Rubber 1913.  T.O.1-11-1939(AIV).  Closed 7-10-1978.
Aldourie   13-10-1893: INVERNESS (ex 'Dores').  Closed 6-7-1894.
Annat 1-11-1942: FORT WILLIAM.  T.O.1-1-1943(ANN).  Replaced by 'Caol' 16-11-1953.

(temporary village for shipyard workers during WWII, then temp.accomodation for locals).
Ardersier Feb.1830: POST TOWN (ex 'Campbelltown').  M.O.6-12-1838.  No.14 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.

T.O.1870(AIU).  29-4-1868 FORT GEORGE STATION.  1875 RSO.  No.18 issued 1880.
1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  24-6-1969 INVERNESS. Closed 16-6-2008.  
>Partner Outreach 21-6-2008 (Pharmacy, 10,High St.,full-time) (to Spar, Station Rd, PO Local, 9-2-2015).

Ardnish 1-1-1896: FORT WILLIAM.  Rubber 1896.  6-5-1901 LOCHAILORT.  Closed 1940/45.
Arisaig 1-8-1802: POST TOWN.  1824 GLASGOW.  No.18 allocated 1844.  By 1842 FORT WILLIAM.  

18-7-1856 GLASGOW.  1-10-1859 FORT WILLIAM.  MO-SB 1-4-1873.  T.O.13-11-1888(ASG).  
No.720 issued 1898.  6-4-1901 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (to Spar Store 24-3-2014, PO Local).

Arnisdale 1-4-1882; LOCHALSH.  Rubber 1893.   1899 STROME FERRY RSO.  T.O.30-8-1904(ARJ).  
1-6-1905 KYLE.  (tc.26-6-1958: re-open      ).  Closed 3-10-2000.  Re-open 10-10-2002. 
Closed by 22/2/2019.  Reopen 25-6-2019.

Artafallie (Ross) 1-1-1875: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1903.  Closed 19-4-2001.
Auchnacarry --see 'Achnacarry'--
Avemore by 1740: POST TOWN.  Closed by 1793 (see below)
Aviemore 5-4-1848: KINGUSSIE.  1864 RSO: No.379 issued.  T.O.1870s(AJY).  MO-SB 1-7-1871.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (to Aviemore News 26-7-2017, PO Local).
Ballifeary 1-8-1899: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1899.  Closed 1-5-1917.  Re-estd.as TSO, 11-8-1926.  S.B.9-9-1936.

Closed 1-5-1948.
Balloch 10-9-1956: INVERNESS.  Closed 10-8-2006.
Balnain 18-9-1913: DRUMNADROCHIT. Rubber 1913. 19-6-1917 INVERNESS. T.O.1-6-1936(JZR). 

Closed 12-8-2003
Banavie 1-11-1871: FORT WILLIAM:  T.O.(ZAE)(BUV 1-4-1890).  MO-SB 1-11-1898.  1-4-1901 RSO.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  31-1-1938 FORT WILLIAM.  Closed 31-3-1943.  Re-open 14-8-1946.
Closed 31-1-2002.

Beaufort Camp 11-9-1903: BEAULY (volunteer camp).  Closed 20-9-1903.
BEAULY 10-10-1781: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.39 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(BVQ).

1-10-1902 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (to Bridgend Filling Stn/Spar 31-10-2017, PO Local)
Beauly Camp 6-6-1910: temporary (seasonal) office.  Closed 24-6-1911.
Boat of  Garten 11-12-1863: KINGUSSIE.  21-8-1873 RSO.  T.O.1-10-1874(ZAY)(BOG 1-4-1890).  Rubber 1885.

MO-SB 1-5-1891.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN  >PO Local 6-3-2015.
Boat of Insh 15-6-1864: KINGUSSIE.  Renamed 'Kincraig' 27-1-1873. 
Bogroy 1825: INVERNESS.  No.15 allocated 1844.  M.O.3-9-1857: discont.20-5-1859.  1875 RSO.

No.42 issued 1880.  Renamed 'Kirkhill' 1-9-1892.
Bracara 26-6-1884: FORT WILLIAM.  Rubber 1898.  9-4-1901 MALLAIG RSO.  13-8-1918 MORAR.

19-2-1975 MALLAIG.  Closed 20-6-1982.
Bridge of Oich 23-11-1896: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1904.  19-7-1904 FORT AUGUSTUS RSO.  

Renamed 'Aberchalder' 13-9-1909.
Bridge of Roy 14-1-1857: GLASGOW.  1-10-1859 FORT WILLIAM.  1-10-1877 S.O.  Rubber 1885.  

T.O.11-12-1888(BOY).  Renamed 'Roy Bridge' 1-2-1889.
Bridge of Struy 21-3-1832: PP.BEAULY.  Renamed 'Struy' 1838.
Bunchrew Station   26-7-1875: RSO. No.52 in use by 1880.  Renamed 'Bunchrew' 27-10-1884 (but 'Bunchrew' in POG by 1880)
Bunchrew 27-10-1884 (see above) RSO.  Closed 4-1-1890.  Re-open 2-2-1890: RSO.  T.O.28-4-1891(BCI).

9/1896 INVERNESS.  24-11-1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-3-1941 INVERNESS.
21-10-1946 POST TOWN.  1970 INVERNESS.  Closed 30-9-1981.

Campbelltown Jan.1825: FORT GEORGE.  Renamed 'Ardersier' Feb.1830.



Cannich 12-12-1894: BEAULY (ex 'Invercannich').  T.O.1895(ZCN) (extended hours by 8/2016).
Caol 17-11-1953: FORT WILLIAM (to Londis Store 22-4-2015, PO Local).
Carrbridge Aug.1836: M.O.& POST TOWN.  No.75 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  2-1-1865 AVIEMORE RSO.  

By 7/1890 RSO.  T.O.1-5-1894(CYG).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-1-1909 'Carr Bridge'.
Clachnaharry 17-3-1857: INVERNESS.  Renamed 'Muirtown' 15-4-1888.
Cluanie Camp 12-8-1953: INVERNESS (dam construction)  T.O.(ICP).  Closed 31-7-1956.
Corpach   Dec.1833: PP.FORT WILLIAM.  18-7-1856 GLASGOW.  1-10-1859 FORT WILLIAM.  Closed 1871.

Re-estd.8-1-1895: T.O.(ZCP).  MO-SB 1-1-1898.  1-4-1901 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
23-1-1913 BANAVIE.  31-1-1938 FORT WILLIAM.

Corran (Ferry) 13-9-1833: PP.FORT WILLIAM.  1842/1848 lists under APPIN.  By 5/1856 BONAW.  Closed 1856.
CORROUR 15-12-1896: S.O. (at the Station).  T.O.16-8-1898(ZED).  6-1-1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  

New T.O.code 1-8-1951(CRG).  Closed 5-3-1977.
Cozac Camp 16-8-1948: BEAULY (construction workers' camp).  T.O.(CVK).  Closed 21-2-1953.
Croy 12-6-1848: ARDERSIER.  29-4-1868 FORT GEORGE STATION.  Rubber 1896.  MO-SB 1-12-1898.

T.O.29-8-1899(ZGR).  1-10-1899 GOLLANFIELD.  1-1-1941 INVERNESS.  21-10-1946 GOLLANFIELD
24-2-1969 INVERNESS. Closed 19-6-2008 >Forres Outreach (V.Hall) (to Shop, 30-7-2009)
(Community Centre c.2016).

Culloden 16-10-1891: INVERNESS.  Nov.1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  5-8-1913 INVERNESS.
T.O.15-8-1951(UDJ).  Closed 3-9-1958.  Re-estd.24-8-1990 (ex 'Smithton')   >?Main by 4/2016.
Closed 28-5-2005 (fire). Re-open (by) 25-8-2005, portacabin  > refurbished premises mid-2007.

Culloden Moor 2-7-1899: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1899.  T.O.10-8-1909(ZLZ).  3-6-1919 POST TOWN.
10-8-1966 INVERNESS.  Closed 10-6-1977.

Dalchreichart 4-12-1887: Glenmoriston, INVERNESS.  T.O.5-9-1899(DHR).  Closed 6-10-1978.
Dalcross    1-2-1911: INVERNESS (ex 'Petty').  T.O.15-8-1951(DJK).  Closed 22-7-1967.
Dalcross East 20-10-1941: INVERNESS (at Inverness Airport).  Replaced by 'Dalcross RAF P.O' 15-3-1943.

Re-estd.23-8-1944.  Closed 31-8-1974.
Dalcross RAF P.O.    15-3-1943: INVERNESS.  Closed 22-8-1944.
DALWHINNIE by 1/1872: KINGUSSIE (first entry in POGuide). 1873 RSO.  T.O.27-4-1898(DWE).  MO-SB 1-5-1900.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (by 2011, Mon/Tu/Th/Fri.9 to 12).
DAVIOT 6-5-1848: INVERNESS.  T.O.2-9-1890(DVT).  15-12-1898 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.

1-3-1941 INVERNESS.  21-10-1946 POST TOWN.  Closed 31-10-1967.
Dochgarroch 3-5-1886: INVERNESS.  T.O.31-1-1888(DGR).  Closed 26-3-2020. Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (Thurs.am).
Dores 21-3-1855: INVERNESS.  T.O.7-8-1894(DRS). Closed 27-4-2021.  Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (Wed.pm).
Drumnadrochit Dec.1829 ('Drumindrochit' to 1834) INVERNESS.  No.126 allocated 1844.  M.O.1-9-1857.

S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(DGS).  1878 RSO.  1-7-1886 INVERNESS.  26-8-1913 POST TOWN.
19-6-1917 INVERNESS.

Errogie 27-1-1887: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.29-4-1936(EQY).  Closed 31-12-1976.
Farr 1-6-1878: INVERNESS.  T.O.16-6-1896(FRR).  15-12-1898 DAVIOT RSO.  By 7/1920 INVERNESS.

Closed 30-5-2008.  Hosted 9-6-2008 c.o Aviemore (V.Hall). Closed 4/2020, virus. 
Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (Wed.pm). 

Farrar Camp 1-4-1959: BEAULY (construction workers' camp).  Closed 30-11-1963.
Fersit Camp 23-1-1931: FORT WILLIAM (hydro-electric construction).  MO-SB 1-12-1931.  Closed 2-1-1935.
Feshie Bridge 17-7-1858: KINGUSSIE (ex 'Insh').  Rubber 1895.  By 1/1900 KINCRAIG RSO.  8-8-1955 KINGUSSIE

Closed 22-2-1969.
Fort Augustus 1756: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.146 allocated 1844.  4/1857 INVERNESS.  S.B.17-2-1862.

T.O.1870(FEE).  1878 RSO.  1-7-1886 FORT WILLIAM.  12-4-1904 S.O.  19-7-1904 RSO.
1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (to Londis Store 17-7-2015, PO Local).

Fort George (1) 1763: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  15-12-1829 INVERNESS: M.O.discont.  No.149 allocated 1844.  
By 1842 ARDERSIER.  Replaced by 'Fort George Station' 29-4-1868.

Fort George (2) 17-1-1872: FT.GEORGE STATION.  No.149 allocated.  MO-SB 1-3-1872.  T.O.1872(FFH).  1875 RSO.
1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Closed 31-3-1964.  Re-estd.1-7-1967: INVERNESS.  Closed 1970.

Fort George Station:  29-4-1868: HO / POST TOWN (ex 'Fort George') M.O.Office.  S.B.1-1-1869.  T.O.1870(FFG?)
     No.14 issued 1873.  Renamed 'Gollanfield' 1-10-1899.

FORT WILLIAM  5-7-1763: INVERNESS.    M.O.6-12-1838: POST TOWN.  No.148 allocated 1844.  18-7-1856 GLASGOW.
 1-10-1859 HO / POST TOWN.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(FW).  HO>SSO 16-1-1987 
 BO > WHSmith 17-3-2008  >Main 2014.

--Inverlochy 24-10-1930: FT.WILLIAM.  MO-SB 5-11-1930.  T.O.27-4-1938(INY).  Closed 2-7-1947.  Re-open 1950.
>PO Local 11-7-2016.  Closed 10-1-2017.

Foyers 4-10-1893: INVERNESS: T.O.(FOY).  MO-SB 3-8-1897.
Gairlochy 2-8-1882: FORT WILLIAM.  T.O.19-7-1887(GLH).  1895 SPEAN BRIDGE S.O.  Closed 23-7-1973.
--
Glen Urquhart 10-6-1857: INVERNESS.  By 1880 DRUMNADROCHIT RSO.  1-7-1886 INVERNESS.  Rubber 1891.  

T.O.23-7-1895(GUH).  26-8-1913 DRUMNADROCHIT.  19-6-1917 INVERNESS.  Closed 1-2-2000.
Re-open 21-7-2000.  Closed 14-3-2003.  Re-open 22-7-2004 (‘The Steading Bar’).  Closed 9-11-2006.



Glenelg 1835: PP.BROADFORD. By 1842 LOCHALSH. M.O.2-3-1857. S.B.17-2-1862. MO-SB discont.17-7-1865
Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 2-8-1889.  T.O.25-9-1894(GEG).  1894 S.O.  1-8-1898 STROME FERRY RSO.
1-6-1905 KYLE,Ross-shire (t.c.30-3-2020, virus, reopen by 2/7/2020).

Glenfinnan 6-5-1853: FORT WILLIAM.  18-7-1856 GLASGOW.  Closed 1857 (Jan-Mch)
Re-estd.1876: FORT WILLIAM.  No.695 issued 1896.  T.O.28-7-1896(GNV).  MO-SB 1-3-1897.
1-4-1901 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Closed, late May 2015 (retirement).
Hosted, Hotel  c.2-6-2016, c/o Acharacle (Thurs.9.30 to 11.30am).  Ceased 19-4-2018.

Glenmazeran 7-2-1906: TOMATIN S.O.  T.O.(GMX).  Closed 30-10-1971.
Glenmore 1-5-1960: AVIEMORE: seasonal office at Glenmore Lodge.   Closed 21-7-1980.
Glenmoriston June 1834: INVERNESS (‘Glenmorriston’ to 1882).   MO-SB 1-6-1877.  1878 RSO.  T.O.21-2-1882(GHP).  

1-7-1886 INVERNESS.  Closed 9-9-2014.  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (Thurs.am) -?did not start?
Glenquoich 1-10-1907: INVERGARRY.  Rubber 1907.  T.O.2-3-1909(GNX).  

Closed 29-7-1955 (drowned by hydro-electric scheme)
Glentruim 9-1-1882: KINGUSSIE.  Closed 10-12-1883 (but listed in POGuide until 1891, in error)
Glenuig 7-10-1895: FORT WILLIAM.  Rubber 1896.  6-5-1901 LOCHAILORT RSO.  T.O.1-11-1938(GYZ).

(tc.25-6-1988: re-open 6-12-1988) (by 2011 Hosted Tu/Th.3 to 5.30 pm c/o Lochailort).  Closed by 3/4/2015.
Hosted  21-7-2016 c/o Acharacle (Community Shop, Thurs.pm). 

Gollanfield 1-10-1899: HO / POST TOWN: MO-SB & T.O.(GQ) (ex 'Fort George Station').  13-5-1906 SO/POST TN.
1-1-1941 INVERNESS.  21-10-1946 POST TOWN.  24-2-1969 INVERNESS.  Closed 28-11-1974.

Gorthleck 10-6-1843 'Gortleck' INVERNESS. Rubber 'Gortlech' 1886. T.O.'Gorthleck' 3-10-1893 (GLK). 
Closed 29-3-1993

Hughton      30-4-1877: BEAULY.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.4-10-1933(FUG).  Closed 5-4-1970.
Insh (1) 12-1-1856: KINGUSSIE.  Replaced by 'Feshie Bridge' 17-7-1858.
Insh (2) 21-8-1883: KINGUSSIE.  Rubber 1895.  By 1/1900 KINCRAIG RSO.  T.O.by 1907(IQH).  

19-3-1941 KINGUSSIE.  21-10-1946 KINCRAIG.  8-8-1955 KINGUSSIE.  Closed 31-3-1982.
Invercannich 23-10-1846: BEAULY.  T.O.2-10-1894(IVC).  Renamed 'Cannich' 12-12-1894.
Inverfarigaig 8-8-1877: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.8-12-1937(IVF).  Closed 31-7-1968.
INVERGARRY 6-7-1834: PP.FORT AUGUSTUS.  4/1857 INVERNESS.  T.O.1870s(IBH).  MO-SB 1-1-1876.

1878 RSO.  1-7-1886 FORT WILLIAM.  1-8-1895 S.O.  19-7-1904 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.
(t.c.by 18/2/2020, reopen 18-3-2020).

Invergloy 18-4-1904: RSO.  T.O.4-4-1905(IVG).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  23-1-1932 SPEAN BRIDGE.
Closed 31-8-1945.

Inverie 17-2-1834: FORT WILLIAM.  By 1842 FORT AUGUSTUS.  4/1857 INVERNESS.  1874 LOCHALSH.
1878 BROADFORD,Skye (by sea).  MO-SB 1-9-1886.  No.518 issued 1886.  5-9-1893 FORT WILLIAM.
T.O.17-8-1898(IVE).  Renamed 'Knoydart' 1-12-1898.

Inverlochy --see TSO of  FORT WILLIAM--
INVERNESS 1669: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.183 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(IV).
--Bridge Street 1-2-1946: MO-SB (ex 'Castle St').  Replaced by 'Eastgate' 13-6-1961.
--Castle Street 1-6-1894: MO-SB (ex 'High St').  Replaced by 'Bridge St' 1-2-1946.
--Castlehill 25-4-1857: rural (3 miles).  Closed 30-9-1891.
--Crown  by 18/3/2016: PO Local (13,Kingsmills Rd).
--Culduthel 17-3-1857: rural.  Closed 21-2-1861.  Re-estd.8-3-1865: rural.  T.O.21-8-1894(CIU).  Closed 30-9-1902.

Re-estd.1-7-1958: MO-SB & TSO.  Closed 6-9-2003.
--Dalneigh 10-8-1953   >PO Local 16-4-2011.  Closed  -1-2013.  Hosted, Community Centre, 15-4-2013 (c/o Beauly).

>PO Local, Spar Store, 14-4-2014.  Closed 3-3-2020.  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (Thurs.pm).
--Drumblair 1-4-1962: MO-SB.  
--Eastgate 14-6-1961: MO-SB (ex 'Bridge St').  Closed 31-3-1970.
--Grant Street 1-7-1882: MO-SB.  T.O.5-1-1925(IVT).  Replaced by 'Merkinch' 13-10-1998.
--Greig Street 1-4-1887.  Rubber 1887.  MO-SB 1-7-1891.  Closed 17-7-2004.
--High Street 2-1-1891: MO-SB.  Replaced by 'Castle St' 1-6-1894.
--Hilton 3-8-1953: MO-SB  >Main 28-3-2014.  Closed 13-11-2019.  Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (Wed.am).
--Inshes    3-4-1984 (c.2009 portacabin)  ( to ‘Tesco Extra’ 13-9-2010).
--Kingsmills Rd. 1-11-1895: MO-SB.  T.O.5-1-1925(IVK).  Closed 14-4-2008.
--Kinmylies 5-8-2004 (Mace Store)(opening delayed from 29-7-2004)  >PO Local 1-12-2014.
--Lower Drummond:  1-3-1899.  Rubber issued.  Closed 1932 (poc.13/7/1932)
--Merkinch 13-10-1998 (1/3,Lochalsh Rd.,IV3 8HU) (ex 'Grant Street')
--Muirtown 16-4-1888 (ex 'Clachnaharry').  T.O.29-5-1888(MUR).  MO-SB 1-1-1892.  Rural>TSO 1-3-1899(IMU)

(t.c.22-3-2002: re-open 8-4-2002).  Closed 29-1-2003.
--Tomnahurich St.  1-7-1941.  Closed 17-7-2004.
INVERNESS TSOs continued:
--Wells Street 6-3-1846.  Closed 1858.
Kessock (Ross-shire)  17-3-1857: INVERNESS (by ferry).  T.O.4-7-1893(KSK).  >Partner Outreach 11-4-2008 (Spar, full-time)

       >PO Local 8-3-2012.
Kilmorack 15-8-1859: BEAULY.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1920 (Oct-Dec)



Kiltarlity   14-6-1848: BEAULY.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.14-6-1892(KTL).
Kincraig    27-1-1873 (ex 'Boat of Insh') KINGUSSIE.  T.O.22-8-1882(KFD).  1893 RSO.  MO-SB 1-5-1902.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  19-3-1941 KINGUSSIE.  21-10-1946 POST TOWN.  8-8-1955 KINGUSSIE.
Closed 23-7-2016 (shop closed).  Hosted c/o Aviemore 29-10-2021 (Community Hall, Fri.10am-12 noon).

Kingie Camp 1-4-1952: INVERGARRY: MO-SB & T.O.(KIP).  Closed 1956.
KINGUSSIE 1804: POST TOWN (ex 'Pitmain').  No.200 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.  S.B.2-3-1863.  T.O.1870(KFG).

HO>SSO 1-10-1919 (to The Paper Shop, PO Local, 26-1-2015).  Closed 30-1-2022.
Kinloch Laggan 30-8-1883: KINGUSSIE (&1958).  T.O.12-8-1890(KLG).  Rubber 1895.  By 1960 NEWTONMORE.

Closed by Dec.1989.
Kinlochailort 28-7-1890: FORT WILLIAM.  T.O.(KLT).  MO-SB by 1/1896.  No.719 issued by 1898.  9-4-1901 RSO

Renamed 'Lochailort' 10-5-1901.
Kinlocheil 5-11-1897: FORT WILLIAM.  Rubber 1898.  No.713 issued 1898.  9-4-1901 RSO.  T.O.27-8-1901(KRL).

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  31-1-1938 FORT WILLIAM.
Kinlochlochy 1930 (poc.12/2/1930) INVERGARRY.  Rubber 1930.  23-4-1932 SPEAN BRIDGE.  Closed 17-10-2000.
Kinlochmoidart 19-2-1835: PP. STRONTIAN,Argyll.  18-7-1856 GLASGOW.  1-10-1859 FORT WILLIAM.  1881 SALEN S.O.

MO-SB 1-11-1884.  No.463 issued Oct.1884.  Renamed 'Moidart' 1-3-1886.
Kinlochmoidart (2)  1-5-1909: SO / POST TOWN (ex 'Moidart') MO-SB & T.O.(MDQ).  1-8-1909 GLENFINNAN.

23-8-1939 FORT WILLIAM.  By 1973 LOCHAILORT.  Closed 31-3-1982.
Kinlochmore 31-7-1893: ONICH RSO.  Rubber 1904.  Replaced by Kinlochleven, Argyll, 7-8-1906.
Kirkhill 1-9-1892: RSO (ex 'Bogroy RSO') No.638 used.  T.O.6-12-1892(KQH).  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN 

MO-SB 3-7-1929.  20-2-1974 INVERNESS.  Closed 10-4-2008.  From 5/2008 Beauly Outreach (The Surgery).
(Hosted Outreach moved  to Community Centre 7-1-2013).

Knoydart 1-12-1898 (ex 'Inverie') FORT WILLIAM: MO-SB & T.O.(KYT).  No.518 used.  1-7-1901 MALLAIG RSO.
Closed 17-4-2019.  Reopen 28-10-2020, Community Shop.

Kyles Morar 3-7-1900: MALLAIG SO/RSO.  Rubber 1903.  Closed 1977/83.
Laggan 1807: POST TOWN.  24-4-1824 INVERNESS.  No.225 allocated 1844.  By 1842 KINGUSSIE (&1958)

MO-SB 2-9-1872.  T.O.12-8-1890(LGG).  By 1960 NEWTONMORE.  Closed 21-6-1974.  Re-estd.by 1996.
Closed 3-12-2003.  Re-open 19-8-2004.  Closed 28-3-2006 >Newtonmore Outreach (Th.2-4 pm)
(V.H.22-4-2013)

Laggan Bridge 22-4-1904 (ex 'Laggan Locks') FORT AUGUSTUS.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-1-1911.
Laggan Locks 22-12-1898: INVERGARRY S.O.  Rubber 1898 (but not in POGuides 1899/1900 at least).

Renamed 'Laggan Bridge' 22-4-1904.
Leachkin 11-6-1930: INVERNESS.  T.O.4-10-1933(UCX).  S.B.3-6-1936. Closed 7-8-2004.
Lentran 1-6-1880: RSO.  1895 INVERNESS.  24-11-1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN. 

1-3-1941 INVERNESS.  21-10-1946 POST TOWN.  T.O.15-8-1951(NVT).  1968 INVERNESS.  
Closed 13-2-1971.

Lochailort 10-5-1901 (ex 'Kinlochailort') RSO: MO-SB & T.O.(LOY). 1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.
Closed by 3/4/2015 (death).  Hosted 19-5-2016 c/o Acharacle.  Ceased by Dec.2018.

Lochend   22-11-1864: INVERNESS.  1878 RSO.  Closed 5-4-1886.
Lynwilg 1827: KINGUSSIE.  Rubber 1890.  Closed 1-8-1897.
MALLAIG    26-1-1893: FORT WILLIAM.  Rubber 1/1894.  MO-SB 1-1-1895.  T.O.19-12-1899(MAG).  9-4-1901 RSO.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN  >PO Local 17-7-2014.  Closed 6-1-2020.  Reopen 6-2-2020.
Millifiach 27-5-1870: BEAULY.  Rubber 1904.   By 1908 KIRKHILL S.O.  Closed 30-6-1909.
Moidart    1-3-1886: SALEN S.O.(ex 'Kinlochmoidart') MO-SB.  By 7/1890 ARDGOUR RSO.  T.O.26-1-1892(MDQ)

1-6-1898 FORT WILLIAM.  9-4-1901 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-1-1908 ARDGOUR S.O.
24-1-1909 ACHARACLE.  Renamed 'Kinlochmoidart' 1-5-1909.

Morar 28-5-1902: MALLAIG.  T.O.3-1-1904(MQQ).  13-8-1918 POST TOWN.  19-2-1975 MALLAIG.
Closed 28-6-1995.

Moybeg    1805: INVERNESS.  Renamed 'Moy' 22-7-1836.
MOY 22-7-1836: INVERNESS (see above).  T.O.2-9-1890(MOY)(MOX 1-10-1943).  15-12-1898 RSO.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-3-1941 INVERNESS.  21-10-1946 POST TOWN.  Closed 20-4-1976.
NETHY BRIDGE   8-4-1884 (ex 'Abernethy') GRANTOWN.  MO-SB 2-6-1884.  1887 RSO.   T.O.27-5-1890(NTY). 

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
NEWTONMORE  12-1-1856 'Newton Moor'  KINGUSSIE.  22-9-1864 'Newtonmore'.  MO-SB 1-3-1886.  T.O.5-8-1890(NME)

1-6-1892 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.
North Ballachulish   18-8-1849.  Renamed 'Onich' 12-12-1849.  Re-estd.13-12-1897: ONICH RSO.  Rubber 1897.

    T.O.19-6-1900(NLA).  11-6-1934 FORT WILLIAM.  Closed 25-4-1943.
Onich 13-12-1849 (ex 'North Ballachulish').  By 1856 BONAW.  18-9-1856 GLASGOW.  By 4/1859 BONAW.

1-7-1865 FORT WILLIAM.  1881 BALLACHULISH S.O.  MO-SB 1-7-1886.  T.O.11-1-1887(ONH). 
1887 RSO.   No.545 issued 1888.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  11-6-1934 FORT WILLIAM.  
Closed 22-8-2007.

Petty 11-9-1855: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1900.  Renamed 'Dalcross' 1-2-1911.
Pitmain 1788: POST TOWN.  Replaced by 'Kingussie' 1804.
Polloch (Argyll)   3-4-1929: GLENFINNAN.  T.O.22-6-1938(PZO).  Closed 23-10-1946. Re-open 29-9-1949. Closed 29-9-1978.



ROY BRIDGE 1-2-1889 (ex 'Bridge of Roy') FORT WILLIAM: T.O.(RYB).  By 7/1890 S.O.  MO-SB 1-1-1891. 
6-1-1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Closed 2-6-2004.  Re-open 4-4-2005 
>Hosted Outreach, same premises, 3-12-2013 (Tues.2-4 pm c/o Inverlochy).  Ceased c.28-6-2016.

Ruthvine by 1715: POST TOWN (at Ruthven Barracks, near Kingussie).  Closed 1793.
Scaniport 9-4-1883: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.3-11-1908(XCT). Closed by Dec.1989.
Smithton 1-6-1977: INVERNESS.  Replaced by 'Culloden' 24-8-1990.
SPEAN BRIDGE21-7-1879 (ex 'Unachan') S.O.  T.O.(ZKN)(SQB 1-4-1890).  MO-SB 1-6-1882.  9-4-1901 RSO.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN >PO Local 19-6-2014.
Struy 1837 (ex 'Bridge of Struy') BEAULY.  T.O.2-10-1894(SPT).  Closed 15-3-2000.
TOMATIN 14-4-1854: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.2-9-1890(TMT).  15-12-1898 RSO.  MO-SB 1-2-1899.

1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  Closed 23-5-2006.   10-4-2008 Hosted c/o Aviemore (Thurs.11.30 – 1-30).
(Community Shop to Community Hall 19-12-2019).

Tomdoun 3-3-1909: INVERGARRY.  T.O.(TMP).  Closed 17-2-1973.
Tomich 18-6-1874: BEAULY.  Rubber 1888.  T.O.7-8-1894(TOM).  Closed 29-10-2018.
Torness 1-11-1884: INVERNESS.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.by 1907(TOS).  Closed 30-6-1983.
TULLOCH 15-7-1895: S.O. (ex 'Achluachrach').  6-1-1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN. 

By 1/1975 ROY BRIDGE.  Closed 30-9-1975.
Unachan 6-2-1834: PP.FORT AUGUSTUS.  By 1842 FORT WILLIAM.  18-7-1856 GLASGOW.

1-10-1859 FORT WILLIAM.  1-10-1877 S.O.  T.O.1-7-1879(UAN).  Renamed 'Spean Bridge' 21-7-1879.
Whitebridge 1-10-1872: INVERNESS.  T.O.3-10-1893(WHB).  Closed 30-4-1983.

ISLE OF SKYE.
Ardvasar 1863: BROADFORD.  T.O.7-7-1891(AVS).  MO-SB 1-4-1893.  28-2-1923 KYLE.  28-4-1954 POST TOWN.

Closed 17-2-1999.  Re-open 7-10-1999.  To Community Shop/Filling Station, 24-11-2008.
Armadale 1829: BROADFORD.  Closed 1839.
Arnisort    2-12-1857 (ex 'Edinbane') PORTREE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 30-11-2000.
Bernisdale 1-11-1892 (ex 'Skeabost') PORTREE.  Rubber 1904. (t.c.29-9-1988:  re-open 12-12-1988). Closed 26-1-2006.
Borreraig 15-9-1884: DUNVEGAN RSO. Rubber 1890. 1895 PORTREE. 1-4-1898 DUNVEGAN S.O. 

11-10-1967 PORTREE.  Closed 30-11-2000
Bracadale 2-10-1833: BROADFORD.  Closed 6-1-1844.
Breakish   14-7-1879: BROADFORD.  Rubber 1889.  MO-SB 30-6-1902: discont.6-4-1920.

28-1-1923 KYLE.  Rubber 1923.  28-5-1954 POST TOWN.  Closed 8-4-2008.
BROADFORD 27-6-1820: POST TOWN.  M.O.6-12-1838.  No.59 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(BWI).  

1-7-1896 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN  >POL 5-11-2015 (t.c.2-10-2020, reopen/relocated 6-10-2020)
Camustinivaig 16-3-1899: PORTREE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed by Dec.1989.
CARBOST 16-8-1842: BROADFORD.  1872 PORTREE.  MO-SB 1-2-1873.  26-10-1874 BROADFORD. 

1-11-1886 PORTREE.  T.O.7-9-1897(ZDX).  24-5-1959 POST TOWN.  (tc.3-6-1988: re-open 11-7-1988)
Culnacnock 1-10-1887: PORTREE ('Culnaknock' to 13-5-1902).  T.O.by 1904(ZGB).  Closed 13-5-1998.
Dunan 6-11-1881: BROADFORD.  Closed 1-3-1897.  Re-estd.13-2-1924: T.O.(DGU)(DQU 16-3-1938). 

Closed 31-12-1986.
Duntulm   15-7-1868: PORTREE.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.24-10-1899(DUM).  Closed 31-3-1985.
Dunvegan by 1741: POST TOWN.  M.O.6-12-1838.  No.123 allocated 1844.  1-10-1859 PORTREE (&1884).

S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(DIF).  By 4/1885 RSO.  1895 PORTREE.  1-4-1898 SO / POST TOWN.
11-10-1967 PORTREE.

Earlish 31-10-1898: PORTREE.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 2-6-2008.
Edinbane (1) 12-9-1857 (ex 'Tighlone') PORTREE.  Renamed 'Arnisort' 2-12-1857.
Edinbane (2) 2-4-1877: MO-SB & T.O.(EFJ) PORTREE.  SPSO>CSO 14-7-1989.  Closed 18-11-2008.

Re-open 20-8-2009 (Hosted Outreach, Community Hall, Tues.1-3 pm).
Elgol 24-2-1880: BROADFORD.  Rubber 1889.  MO-SB 2-9-1901.  T.O.16-6-1926(EGP).

(tc.27-4-1983: re-open 1-6-1983).  Closed 31-8-1999.  Re-open 7-12-2001 (Village Hall). Closed 1-11-2006.
Fairybridge 25-9-1835: DUNVEGAN (near Waternish).  Closed 1838.
Glenbrittle 1-3-1937: POST TOWN: T.O.(GVP) (ex 'Rhudunan').  10-3-1976 CARBOST.  Closed 26-5-1994.
Glendale   18-12-1855: DUNVEGAN.  1-10-1859 PORTREE.  Rubber 1890.  MO-SB 1-8-1891: DUNVEGAN RSO.

T.O.18-8-1891(GND).  1895 PORTREE.  1-4-1898 DUNVEGAN S.O.  11-10-1967 PORTREE.
Hallin 1-5-1935: PORTREE.  T.O.1-5-1942(YLL).  (tc:   re-open 21-11-1995)   >Hosted 21-12-2010 (Tues.10 to 12).
Isle of Skye continued:
Harlosh (1)  29-7-1862: PORTREE.  MO-SB 1-2-1893.  T.O.2-1-1900(HSI).  1-6-1900 DUNVEGAN S.O.

Renamed 'Roskhill' 1-3-1937.
Harlosh (2) 1-3-1937: DUNVEGAN.  11-10-1967 PORTREE. Closed 16-2-2006.
Isle Ornsay 1829: PP.BROADFORD.  UDC by 1846.  M.O.4/1858.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(IBU).  

28-1-1923 KYLE,Ross-shire.  28-4-1954 POST TOWN (to Community Hub 13-4-2017, PO Local).
Kilmuir Oct.1830: PORTREE.  Rubber 1889.  T.O.17-10-1899(KMI).  Closed 1-2-1994.
Kyleakin   5-9-1809.    27-6-1820 BROADFORD.  By 1/1857 LOCHALSH.  T.O.4-10-1881(KFU).  MO-SB 2-10-1882.

1-11-1886 BROADFORD.  1-2-1898 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  19-12-1923 KYLE.



28-4-1954 POST TOWN. Closed 27-5-2009.  
Re-open 20-8-2009 (Partner Outreach,Castle Moil Restaurant). Ceased by Nov.2010   >Hosted 23-12-2010.

Linicro 1-9-1955: PORTREE.  Closed 6-4-2005.
Ose 1-3-1938: DUNVEGAN.  11-10-1967 PORTREE.  Closed 30-10-1976.
Penifiler 1-4-1899: PORTREE.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-3-2008. Re-open 7-4-2008.  Closed 28-1-2011.
Portnalong 1-9-1924: PORTREE.  MO-SB 1-6-1927.  T.O.20-12-1933(PLZ).  24-5-1959 POST TOWN.  

10-3-1976 CARBOST.  Closed 12-6-2007.
PORTREE Jan.1809: SCONSER.  1837 POST TOWN. M.O.6-12-1838.  No.289 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  

T.O.1870(PJG).  HO>SSO 7-10-1967.   SSO>MSPO 24-3-1993.
Raasay 2-10-1833 'Rasay' BROADFORD.  4/1849 'Raasay'.  1871 PORTREE.  1-10-1877 S.O.  1879 PORTREE.

1888 S.O.  Rubber 1889.  MO-SB 1-3-1890.  By 7/1890 STROME FERRY (by sea).  1-2-1898 KYLE.
T.O.27-6-1899(RRS).  1-6-1912 POST TOWN.  19-12-1923 KYLE,Ross-shire.

Rhudunan 10-4-1884: BROADFORD.  1-11-1886 PORTREE.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.7-3-1934(RUU).
Replaced by 'Glenbrittle' 1-3-1937.

Roskhill    1-3-1937 (ex 'Harlosh') DUNVEGAN.  11-10-1967 PORTREE.  Closed 31-8-1999.
Sconser 10-10-1769: POST TOWN.  Closed 6/1808.  Re-estd.5-9-1809: POST TOWN.  Closed 1-10-1825.

Re-estd.16-8-1842: BROADFORD.  Closed 1868.  Re-estd.1871: PORTREE.  ('Sconcer' 4/1859 to 1871).
Replaced by 'Sligichan' 5-8-1875.  Re-estd.22-7-1882: BROADFORD.  1-11-1886 PORTREE.  Rubber 1904.
S.B.4-11-1936.  By 1961 POST TOWN.  Closed 7-4-2010. Re-open 28-6-2010 (Hosted,Sconser Lodge Hotel).

Skeabost 25-6-1855: PORTREE.  Replaced by 'Bernisdale' 1-11-1892.
Skeabost Bridge 8-5-1889: PORTREE: T.O.(SBJ).  MO-SB 1-8-1889.  No.567 issued 1889.  Closed by Jan.2001.
Skinidin 3-12-1900: MO-SB: DUNVEGAN.  T.O.23-6-1903(XNN).  11-10-1967 PORTREE.  Closed 10-4-1987.
Sligachan 5-8-1875 'Sligichan' BROADFORD (ex 'Sconser').  1-11-1886 PORTREE.  T.O.9-9-1890(SGI).

7-2-1929 'Sligachan' POST TOWN.  1-3-1958 PORTREE.  12-5-1959 POST TOWN.  Closed 20-3-1965.
Snizort 10-9-1868: PORTREE.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.by 1907(SJQ).  Closed 17-5-1994.
Staffin 15-7-1868: PORTREE.  No.546 issued 1888.  MO-SB 1-3-1888.  T.O.20-10-1896(XTN).
Strathaird 20-8-1851: BROADFORD.  Closed by 5/1856.
Struan 1835: BROADFORD.  1871 PORTREE.  MO-SB 24-9-1889.  T.O.10-10-1899(XBN).  1-6-1900 DUNVEGAN

11-10-1967 PORTREE (from Garage to Struan Shop 19-1-2016, PO Local).
Tarskavaig 15-1-1898: BROADFORD.  Rubber 1900.  28-1-1923 KYLE.  T.O.8-8-1934(TVI).  19-5-1954 POST TOWN

Closed 14-8-2001.
Teangue   2-6-1898: BROADFORD.  Rubber 1900.  28-1-1923 KYLE.  T.O.13-9-1933(TEQ).  28-4-1954 POST TOWN

Closed 27-7-2005.
The Braes by 1/1880 PORTREE.  Rubber 1894.  T.O.15-7-1901(TBJ) (t.c.30-4-2003: re-open 8-7-2003). Closed June 2018.
Tighlone     Mch.1855: PORTREE.  Replaced by 'Edinbane' 12-9-1857.
Torran (Raasay) 8-8-1898: KYLE.  Rubber 1904.  1-6-1912 RAASAY.  19-12-1923 KYLE.  Closed 15-7-1967.
Torrin 12-7-1898: BROADFORD.  Rubber 1899.  T.O.16-6-1926(TOK). Closed by Jan.2001.
Uig 22-8-1855: PORTREE.  M.O.3-9-1857.  S.B.2-3-1863.  T.O.1870(UAJ).
Waternish Oct.1855: DUNVEGAN.  1-10-1859 PORTREE.  Rubber 1890.  MO-SB 1-7-1891.  T.O.21-7-1891(WAH).

Closed 8-4-2008.

ISLE OF HARRIS
HARRIS   1837: PORTREE (at Tarbert).  Closed Sept.1846.  Re-estd.Jan.1847 (at Obbe) PORTREE.  Closed 1855.

Re-estd.1855 (at Tarbert) STORNOWAY.  M.O.1-3-1858.  S.B.1862.  T.O.1870(HOY)(YOH 1-10-1943)
1-2-1888 PORTREE.  7-5-1912 POST TOWN.

Harris Mobile      10-1-2017
Amhuinnsuidh 1-5-1950: T.O.(AHX) HARRIS.  Closed 21-9-2009.  Re-open 13-1-2010 (Mission Hall, Wedn.11 to 1).

Closed by 10/11/2018.  Harris Mobile 14-1-2021 (Thurs 11.45 to 12.30).
Ardhasaig 1-5-1950: T.O.(ARA) HARRIS.  Closed 3-5-2005.
Drinnishad(d)er 1930 (poc.9/4/1930) HARRIS. Rubber 1930. ('d' omitted 1-12-1947). T.O.1-12-1947(DRH). Closed 18-10-2000

Re-open 23-5-2002.  (t.c.   : re-open 3-10-2005).  Closed by 28/8/2014.   Harris Mobile  -1-2017.
Finsbay 24-6-1912 'Fins Bay' OBBE.  Rubber 1914.  4-3-1919 'Finsbay'.  1-12-1920 LEVERBURGH.

MO-SB 3-5-1933.  T.O.1-12-1938(FIY).  1-5-1954 HARRIS.  Closed 13-9-2005.
Isle of Harris continued
Kyles Harris 21-5-1953 (ex 'Kyles Scalpay') HARRIS.  Closed by Jan.2001.
Kyles Scalpay 1930 (poc.9/7/1930) HARRIS.  T.O.4-10-1933(KYL).  Renamed 'Kyles Harris' 21-5-1953
LEVERBURGH 1-12-1920: POST TOWN (ex 'Obbe') MO-SB & T.O.(OCJ).  Closed (by) 31-8-2017  >Harris Mobile.
Manish 13-6-1879: STORNOWAY.  1-2-1888 PORTREE.  Rubber 1904.  7-5-1912 HARRIS.

T.O.1-12-1938(OMI)(MKH 9-2-1944).  Closed by Dec.1989.
Northton 1930 (poc.12/2/1930) HARRIS.  T.O.4-10-1933(NRJ).  Closed 31-5-2008.
Obbe 25-2-1873: STORNOWAY.  MO-SB 1-9-1874.  T.O.1-10-1874(OCJ).  1-2-1888 PORTREE.

7-5-1912 POST TOWN.  Renamed 'Leverburgh' 1-12-1920.
Scalpay (Isle of) 17-6-1887: STORNOWAY.  1-2-1888 PORTREE.  Rubber 1888.  Closed 27-4-1890.

Re-estd.2-2-1891: PORTREE.  Closed 31-12-1891.  Re-estd.21-6-1894.  MO-SB 2-7-1894.



              T.O.16-10-1894(SPE).  10-5-1915 POST TOWN.  Closed by 7/7/2018.  Harris Mobile 13-1-2021.
Scarista    1-5-1951: LEVERBURGH.  T.O.16-1-1952(CVA).  24-1-1955 HARRIS. Closed by 30/4/2018.
Scarp 1930 (poc.9/7/1930) HARRIS.  Rubber 1930.  T.O.1-9-1947(XRL).  Closed 31-3-1969.
Seilebost 1-6-1946: LEVERBURGH.  T.O.1-9-1947(XLI).  26-2-1953 POST TOWN.  26-5-1953 LEVERBURGH

24-1-1955 HARRIS.  Closed 16-10-2003.
Stockinish 25-11-1896: PORTREE.  T.O.(SBL).  MO-SB 1-4-1897.  7-5-1912 HARRIS.  30-5-1932 POST TOWN

1-8-1934 HARRIS.  Closed 10-2-2009.  Re-open 1-7-2009 (Comm.Centre,Wedn.2-4 pm). Ceased by 30/4/2018.
Strond 1-6-1950: LEVERBURGH: T.O.(TXD).  Closed 14-8-2001.

ISLE OF BARRA
Barra 1855: LOCHMADDY.  MO-SB 1-6-1874: discont.31-12-1891: re-estd.1-12-1892.  1-11-1887 S.O.

1894 CASTLEBAY S.O.  Renamed 'Northbay' 1-4-1921.
Borve 14-5-1886: LOCHMADDY.  1-11-1887 CASTLEBAY S.O.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.8-11-1933(JVE).

MO-SB 7-3-1934.  Closed by Jan.2001.
CASTLEBAY 1-5-1875: LOCHMADDY.  Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-3-1887.  1-11-1887 SO / POST TOWN.

T.O.by 4/1885(CSD).
Eoligarry 1931 (poc.8/7/1931) CASTLEBAY.  Rubber 1931.  T.O.5-7-1939(EDY).  Closed 24-2-1978.
Northbay 1-4-1921 (ex 'Barra') CASTLEBAY:MO-SB (tc.1-6-1987: re-open 15-3-1988)

tc.24-1-1989: re-open 21-3-1989).  Closed 24-8-2009 (resignation).
Skallary 1930 (poc.13/8/1930) CASTLEBAY.  Rubber 1930.  MO-SB 6-4-1932.  Closed 1979.
Vatersay   1928 (poc.8/8/1928) CASTLEBAY.  Rubber 1928.  T.O.5-7-1939(VTA).  Closed 17-12-2018, retirement.

SMALL ISLANDS
Canna 29-10-1878: GREENOCK.  1891 OBAN.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.28-11-1899(ZNA).  No.755 issued 1899.

MO-SB 1-10-1901.  10-5-1915 POST TOWN.  (t.c.11-3-2005: re-open 31-3-2005).  Closed 27-8-2014.
Re-open by 30/1/2017

Eigg 20-8-1858.  Closed 1859.  Re-estd.21-12-1874: GREENOCK.  1881 OBAN.  MO-SB 1-3-1883.
T.O.28-11-1899(EIG)(discont.6/2/1952). 8-5-1917 GREENOCK.  9-4-1918 OBAN.  24-2-1920 POST TOWN

Rhum 1-5-1891 'Rum' OBAN.  No.601 issued.  MO-SB 1-9-1897.  T.O.28-11-1899(RUM).  29-8-1905 'Rhum'.
10-5-1915 POST TOWN.  By 1993 ‘Rum’.  Closed 3-8-2004. Re-open 25-10-2004 (VH)

St.Kilda 7-6-1900: LOCHMADDY. 15-12-1903 SO/POST TOWN.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.1913(TDM). Closed 29-8-1930
Soay 3-6-1891: OBAN.  Rubber 1900.  5-3-1918 MALLAIG.  11-2-1919 OBAN.  1-5-1927 MALLAIG.

T.O.15-12-1937(ISQ).  Closed 18-6-1953.

ISLE OF SOUTH UIST
Bornish 10-1-1916: LOCHBOISDALE.  Rubber 1916.  Closed 1-11-2000.
Bualdubh 1-8-1956: LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed 16-10-1966.
Carnan  14-4-2014: PO Local (replaced ‘Creagorry, I.of Benbecula’)
Daliburgh 8-2-1888: S.O. (ex 'Loch Boisdale') MO-SB & T.O.(DBH).  1893 LOCHBOISDALE PIER.

1-1-1910 POST TOWN.  1932 LOCHBOISDALE  >PO Local 27-2-2015.
Eriskay (Isle of) 18-11-1885: LOCHMADDY.  1-11-1887 S.O.  1894 LOCHBOISDALE PIER.  Rubber 1896.

T.O.24-6-1902(ERK).  1-6-1909 LOCHBOISDALE.
Eochar 24-11-1878: LOCHMADDY (&1900).  Rubber 1893.  By 1/1902 LOCHBOISDALE PIER S.O.

T.O.14-2-1905(EHV).  1-6-1909 LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed 16-10-1976.
Grogarry   16-6-1890: LOCHBOISDALE PIER: T.O.(GRY).  Rubber 1893.  MO-SB 3-8-1932.  Closed 31-3-1972.
Howmore 6-4-1843: LOCHMADDY.  T.O.31-5-1881(HPG).  1-11-1887 LOCHBOISDALE PIER.  MO-SB 2-12-1889

29-5-1908 S.O.  1-6-1909 LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed 17-3-1951.  Re-estd.1-7-1965.  Closed  -8-2011.
Re-open/relocated  28-11-2011, Hosted c/o Lochboisdale (Mon.9-1; Wedn.2-4 pm).  Ceased June 2017.
Open by 1/3/2021 (Stoneybridge Community Centre, Wed.pm).

Kilbride 1839: LOCHMADDY.  1-11-1887 S.O.  1893 LOCHBOISDALE PIER.  Rubber 1904. 
1-6-1909 LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed 10-11-2004.

Isle of South Uist continued
Linique 1935 (poc.4/9/1935) LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed by 2000.
Loch Boisdale 24-11-1878: LOCHMADDY.  MO-SB 1-1-1879.  T.O.31-5-1881(LSG).  Renamed 'Daliburgh' 8-2-1888.
Lochboisdale Pier:  1-10-1880 (in the Hotel) LOCHMADDY.  T.O.9-7-1881(LSG).  1-11-1887 S.O.  MO-SB 1-6-1888.

     Renamed 'Lochboisdale' 1-6-1909.
LOCHBOISDALE  1-6-1909 (ex 'Lochboisdale Pier') POST TOWN: MO-SB & T.O.(LSG).
Lochcarnan 1-12-1937: LOCHBOISDALE.  T.O.1-12-1948(LOQ).  Closed 13-2-1988.
Lochskipport 1-3-1912: LOCHBOISDALE.  Rubber 1912.  Closed 30-6-1968.
North Boisdale 1-12-1949: LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed by 2000.
South Lochboisdale:  1926 (poc.19/5/1926) LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed 28-2-2001.
Stoneybridge 1-8-1951: LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed by Jan.2001.
West Gerinish 1935 (poc.21/8/1935) LOCHBOISDALE.  Closed 12-12-1977.



ISLE OF NORTH UIST
Balishare 11-9-1885: LOCHMADDY (Isle of Baleshare).  Rubber 1899.  T.O.1-8-1951(BXA).  Closed by June 2001.
Bayhead   8-5-1877: LOCHMADDY: MO-SB.  T.O.5-4-1898(QVC).  Renamed 'Paible' 28-2-1994.
Bernera(y) 1-4-1886: LOCHMADDY.  Rubber 1888.  MO-SB 1-2-1892.  T.O.4-8-1903(QEZ). ('y' added 1-6-1962).
Carinish 1-8-1802: POST TOWN.  1829 DUNVEGAN,Skye.  6-7-1843 LOCHMADDY.  Rubber 1900.

T.O.4-10-1933(ZXX).  S.B.4-1-1936.  Closed 1-10-1990.
Clachan 24-11-1878: LOCHMADDY.  T.O.7-6-1881(ZFU).  Renamed 'Locheport' 1-7-1881.
Clachan Locheport:  1-9-1988 (ex 'Locheport') LOCHMADDY.  Closed by 10/11/2018.
Claddach Kirkibost:  1935 (poc.11/12/1935) LOCHMADDY.  Closed 31-12-1971.
Grimsay 2-5-1880: LOCHMADDY.  MO-SB 1-3-1886.  T.O.15-6-1909(GMZ) (to Church 25-10-2016, Tu-Sat.11-1).
Locheport 1-7-1881 'Loch Eport' LOCHMADDY: T.O.(LSO) (ex 'Clachan').  MO-SB 1-4-1886.

12-3-1891 'Locheport'.  Renamed 'Clachan Locheport' 1-9-1988.
LOCHMADDY July 1829: DUNVEGAN,Skye.  6-1-1843 POST TOWN.  M.O.24-3-1844.  No.234 allocated 1844.

S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(LSW).  HO>SSO 6-5-1967.  BO>MSPO 28-1-1988.
Lochportan 1925 (poc.14/10/1925) LOCHMADDY.  T.O.5-9-1934(UOC). Closed 20-11-2002. 

Re-open 10-6-2003 (served from Sollas). Closed 1-6-2006. 
Newtonferry 4-8-1878 'Newton Ferry' LOCHMADDY.  MO-SB 1-4-1886: discont.1-10-1894.  T.O.4-8-1903(NFC).

15-4-1936 'Newtonferry'.  Closed by Jan.2001.
Paible 28-2-1994 (ex 'Bayhead') LOCHMADDY  >Hosted 25-6-2009 (Bayhead Shop, M/Th.10 to 1 c/o Balivanich).
Sidinish 1930 (poc.12/2/1930) LOCHMADDY.  Rubber 1930.  Closed 21-7-2008.
Sollas 16-5-1879: LOCHMADDY.  Rubber 1888.  T.O.5-8-1903(XLS)(ZLS 1-12-1946). Closed 25-10-2006.
Tigharry   Apr.1851 'Tighyarry' LOCHMADDY.  1-6-1891 MO-SB 'Tigharry'.  T.O.24-8-1920(TGH).

Closed 17-7-2008.

ISLE OF BENBECULA
Balivanich (1) 18-1-1943: LOCHBOISDALE: T.O.(LUY).  Replaced by RAF P.O. 29-6-1944.
Balivanich (2) 1-8-1972: ISLE OF BENBECULA (ex 'Nunton') (to Lovat’s Store 20-1-2016, PO Local).
Balivanich RAF P.O. 29-6-1944 (ex 'Balivanich').  Renamed 'Benbecula RAF P.O' 28-8-1944.
Benbecula RAF P.O. 28-8-1944.  Closed 19-12-1946.
Creagorry 24-11-1878: LOCHMADDY.  MO-SB 1-10-1879.  T.O.24-8-1880(CSQ).  2-9-1901 NUNTON S.O.

1-1-1910 POST TOWN.  1-6-1915 LOCHBOISDALE.  1-8-1972 ISLE OF BENBECULA.
(t.c.15-2-2014, re-open 5-3-2014).  Closed 5-4-2014 (replaced by ‘Carnan, I.of S.Uist’)

Gramsdale 1935 (poc.15/8/1935) LOCHBOISDALE.  T.O.1-7-1948(GMA).  1-8-1972 ISLE OF BENBECULA.
Closed 5-10-1974.

Griminish 1-6-1938: LOCHBOISDALE.  1-8-1972 ISLE OF BENBECULA.  Closed 1979.
Nunton 6-1-1843: LOCHMADDY.  Rubber 1893.  2-9-1901 SO / POST TOWN.  T.O.by 1914(NUT).

1-6-1915 LOCHBOISDALE.  Replaced by 'Balivanich' 1-8-1972.



INVERNESS-SHIRE POST OFFICES  23/2/2022.       (H) = Hosted Outreach     (M) = Mobile service.

ARISAIG    PH39 4NH ISLE OF SKYE Isle of North Uist
Ardvasar    IV45 8RS LOCHMADDY    HS6 5AA

AVIEMORE    PH22 1RH Broadford    IV49 9AB Berneray    HS6 5BD (t.c)
Carbost    IV47 8SR (t.c) Grimsay     HS6 5JA

BEAULY    IV4 7BT Isle Ornsay    IV43 8QU Paible (H)    HS6 5DS
  Cannich    IV4 7LN (t.c) Kyleakin  (H)    IV41 8PL
  Kiltarlity    IV4 7HG PORTREE    IV51 9EJ Isle of South Uist

  Dunvegan    IV55 8WA LOCHBOISDALE  HS8 5TH
BOAT OF GARTEN PH24 3BN   Edinbane (H)    IV51 9PW Carnan    HS8 5QX

  Glendale    IV55 8WJ Daliburgh    HS8 5SS
CARR BRIDGE    PH23 3AS   Hallin (H)    IV55 8GL Eriskay (Isle of)    HS8 5JH

  Staffin    IV51 9JY Howmore (H)    HS8 5SD
DALWHINNIE    PH19 1AF   Struan    IV56 8FG Isle of Benbecula

  Uig    IV51 9XP Balivanich    HS7 5LH
FORT AUGUSTUS  PH32 4DD Sconser  (H)    IV48 8TD

Isle of Barra
FORT WILLIAM   PH33 6EU under KYLE, Ross-shire CASTLEBAY    HS9 5XD
  Ardgour (Argyll)  PH33 7AB (H) Arnisdale    IV40 8JL
  Caol    PH33 7DR Glenelg    IV40 8JR Isle of Harris
  Corpach    PH33 7JG Raasay (Isle of)    IV40 8NS HARRIS    HS3 3DB
  Kinlocheil    PH33 7NP Drinnishader (H)    HS3 3DX

CANNA (Isle of)    PH44 4RS LEVERBURGH (M)   HS5 3TS
INVERGARRY    PH35 4HG EIGG  (Isle of)    PH42 4RL Amhuinnsuidhe (M) HS4 3AU

RUM  (Isle of)    PH43 4RR Isle of Scalpay (M)  HS4 3YG
INVERNESS    IV1 1AX
--Crown    IV2 3JT
--Dalneigh (M)    IV3 5RP 
--Drumblair    IV2 4RP
--Hilton (M)    IV2 4HT 
--Inshes    IV2 3TW
--Merkinch    IV3 8HU
rural:
Ardersier    IV2 7SU
Croy (H)    IV2 5PG
Culloden    IV2 7LL Dochgarroch IV3 8JG  (M)
Dores (M)    IV2 6TQ ?Glenmoriston IV63 7YA (M)
Drumnadrochit    IV63 6TX (t.c)
Farr (M)    IV2 6AX
Foyers    IV2 6XU
Kessock (Ross)    IV1 3XN
Kinmylies    IV3 8YB
Kirkhill (H)    IV5 7NZ

KINGUSSIE    PH21 1HP
Kincraig (H)    PH21 1NW

LOCHAILORT    closed
Glenuig (H)    PH38 4NB

MALLAIG    PH41 4PU
Knoydart    PH41 4PL    

NETHY BRIDGE  PH25 3DA

NEWTONMORE   PH20 1DA
  Laggan (H) (VH)  PH20 1AH

SPEAN BRIDGE   PH34 4EP

TOMATIN  (H)    IV13 7YP (t.c) 

FADs    840 series     INVERNESS IV1-1V3, IV5, IV63;  BEAULY IV4;  TOMATIN, IV13; 



AVIEMORE, PH22; CARR BRIDGE, PH23; BOAT OF GARTEN, PH24;  NETHYBRIDGE, PH25 (all Inverness-shire).
          Caithness & Sutherland.   Ross-shire (except for KYLE, IV40).  NAIRN, IV12. GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY,Morayshire, PH26.
Crown Offices
001 840    * GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3EG (ex 008 840; 220 840; 319 840) (64, High St 4-2-2020, POL). Open
002 840    INVERNESS,  IV1 1AX (14-16, Queensgate).  Open.
003 840    NAIRN, IV12 4QU.  BO>MSPO 1990s (see 225 840).
004 840    DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV15 9HG.  BO>MSPO 5-10-1990 (see 221 840) (to Spar 29-11-2012, MAIN) (303 840)
005 840    INVERGORDON, Ross-shire, IV18 0DE.  BO>MSPO 28-9-1990 (see 222 840).  Closed 3-10-2019, reopen 30-11-2019)
006 840    TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1DJ.  BO>MSPO 20-10-1990 (see 223 840) (to McColls 14-7-2015, POL, see 310 840).
007 840    LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4DP.  BO>MSPO 1990s (see 219 840)(to Spar 26-4-2016, POL) (320 840).
008 840    GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3HB.  BO>MSPO 1990s (see 220 840; 319 840) (to 001 840, 4-2-2020).
009 840    WICK, Caithness, KW1 1AA (Market Place). BO>MSPO 29-3-1995 (48, High St)  (see 173 840).
010 840    THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7AL (Sinclair St).  BO>FPO 15-1-1994 (Co-op, Meadow Lane, see 118 840).
Other Offices
101 840    Ardersier, INVERNESS, IV2 7QB. Closed 16-6-2008 >Partner Outreach, Pharmacy (204 222) >PO Local 9-2-2015.
102 840    Auldearn, NAIRN, IV12 5TH.  Closed 30-3-2019 >Hosted 14-10-2019 (682 471).
103 840    AVOCH, Ross-shire, IV9 8PT (35, High Street).  Open.
104 840       ? FAD reallocated – see below 
104 840    Insches, INVERNESS, IV2 3TW.  Opened 3-4-1984 (to Tesco Extra, Inshes Retail Park 13-9-2010).  Open.
105 840    BERRIEDALE, Caithness, KW7 6HD (Portland Estate Office). Closed by 3/12/2013. Wick Mobile 16-3-2017 (711 840)
106 840    Cannich, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7LN    (to 288 840, 19/1/2007).
107 840    Bower, WICK, Caithness, KA1 1LU  >CSO 863 840  >SPSO 242 840 (KW1 4TP).  Closed by Sept.2000.
108 840    Cawdor, NAIRN, IV12 5XP.  Closed 21-8-2008  >Hosted c/o Forres (237 470).
109 840    Conon Bridge, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV7 8BJ (Spar, Station Rd)  >POL 10-7-2014.  Closed 7-10-2021.

>Dingwall Mobile (725 840).
110 840    Croy, INVERNESS, IV2 5PG.  Closed 19-6-2008  >Hosted c/o Forres (214 470).
111 840    Culbokie, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV7 8JH  >PO Local+  3-10-2013.  Open.
112 840    Dulnain Bridge, GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3LT.  Open.
113 840    Drumnadrochit, INVERNESS, IV63 6TX.  Open.
114 840    DUNBEATH, Caithness, KW6 6EA.  Open.
115 840    FORTROSE, Ross-shire, IV10 8SU (32, High St) >PO Local 9-2-2015.  Open.
116 840    Foyers, INVERNESS, IV2 6XU   (284 840, 10/2/2007). 
117 840    Glenmoriston, INVERNESS, IV63 7YA (Stores).  Closed 28-2-2007.  Re-open, see 285 840. Closed 9-9-2014.

Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (724 840).
118 840        ?    FAD reallocated – see below
118 840    THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8ER.  BO>FPO 15-1-1994 (Co-op, Meadow Lane) (ex 010 840) >MAIN 24-1-2014. Open.
119 840    HELMSDALE, Sutherland, KW8 6JA (15-17, Dunrobin St) (reloc.10-11-2014, POL, 309 840). Closed by 24/10/2017.
120 840    Grant Street, INVERNESS, IV3 6BP.  Replaced by 'Merkinch' 13-10-1998 (see below)
120 840    Merkinch, INVERNESS, IV3 8HU (1-3, Lochalsh Rd).  Open 13-10-1998 (see above).  Open.
121 840    Greig Street, INVERNESS, IV3 5PT.  Closed 17-7-2004.
122 840    Harbour Street (1a), NAIRN, IV12 4NX.  Closed 11-4-2008.
123 840    Kessock, INVERNESS, IV1 3XN  >Partner Outreach 11-4-2008, Spar (203 222) >PO Local 8-3-2012 (245 458).
124 840    Kiltarlity, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7JG.  Open.
125 840    Kingsmills Road, INVERNESS, IV2 3AU (6, Southside Rd).  Closed 14-4-2008.
126 840    Kirkhill, INVERNESS, IV5 7PE.  Closed 10-4-2008 >Hosted c/o Beauly (187 470).
127 840    Leachkin, INVERNESS, IV3 8NW.  Closed 7-4-2008.
128 840    MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7SU (Great North Rd).  Closed 20-12-2016.  Reopen 8-4-2019, POL (329 840)
129 840    Muirtown, INVERNESS, IV3 5LU (Telford Street).  Closed 29-1-2003.
130 840    MUNLOCHY, Ross-shire, IV8 8ND (17, Millbank Rd).  Closed by 31/1/2017. Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (718 840)
131 840    Keiss, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4XB.  Closed 2005 >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (706 840).
132 840    Rosemarkie, FORTROSE, Ross-shire, IV10 8UF.  Closed 10-4-2008.
133 840    STRATHCONON, Ross-shire, IV6 7QQ (The Old Inn).  Closed 31-7-1992.
134 840    Struy, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7JS.  Closed 15-3-2000.
135 840    TOMATIN, Inverness-shire, IV13 7YN.  Closed 23-5-2006.  Hosted c/o Aviemore 10-4-2008 (191 470).
136 840    Tomnahurich Street (72), INVERNESS, IV3 5DT.  Closed 17-7-2004.
137 840    Urray, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7QD (ex 700 840)  >Hosted 11-1-2011(618 470).
138 840    CROMARTY, Ross-shire, IV11 8UY (Bank Street).  Open.
139 840    Culduthel, INVERNESS, IV2 4EX (114, Culduthel Road).  Closed 6-9-2003.
140 840    LATHERON, Caithness, KW5 6DG.  Closed 9-4-2008 >Wick Mobile (709 840) (108 873 until mid-1980s)
141 840    Dalneigh, INVERNESS, IV3 5RP (30, Laurel Avenue) >PO Local 16-4-2011 >Hosted c/o Beauly 15-4-2013

>PO Local 14-4-2014 (Spar) (see 187 458).
142 840    Drumblair, INVERNESS, IV2 4RP (31, Dores Road).  Open.
143 840    LYBSTER, Caithness, KW3 6AE (Main St)  >PO Local 22-3-2016. Open.
144 840    Pulteneytown, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5HD (Smith Tce) (relocated c.4/7/2018, POL)(328 840). Closed 16-9-2019.



` Wick Mobile Feb.2021 (714 840).
145 840    Hilton, INVERNESS, IV2 4UA (19, Tomatin Rd) >MAIN 28-3-2014.  Closed 13-11-2019. Dingwall Mobile (719 840)
146 840    Lochddu, NAIRN, IV12 5NQ (Moss Side Road).  Open.
147 840    AVIEMORE, Inverness-shire, PH22 1RH (Grampian Rd) (to Aviemore News 26-7-2017, PO Local (327 840).
148 840    BOAT OF GARTEN, Inverness-shire, PH24 3BN  >PO Local 6-3-2015. Open.
149 840    CARR BRIDGE, Inv. PH23 3AS.  Open.
150 840    NETHYBRIDGE, Inv. PH25 3DA (Stores).  Open.
151 840    Strathy, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7RY.  Closed 18-1-2000.
152 840    BEAULY, Inverness-shire, IV4 7BT (High St) (to Bridgend Filling Station/Spar 31-10-2017, POL) (315 840).
153 840    Achiltibuie, ULLAPOOL, Ross-shire, IV26 2YG.  Open.
154 840    ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2EE.  Closed 20-4-2012 >Hosted c/o Kinlochewe (103 471).
155 840    ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0SH (57, High St) (to 39, High Street 2-12-2014, MAIN) (304 840).
156 840    Aultbea, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2JA.  Closed 6-4-2020, virus, reopen.  Closed 9-2-2022.
157 840      ?      FAD reallocated – see below
157 840    Kinmylies, INVERNESS, IV3 8YB (Mace Store, 2, Charleston Court). Opened 5-8-2004 >POL 1-12-2014. Open.
158 840    Balintore, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV20 1UE (Main St)  >POL by 12/5/2014. Closed 12-10-2021 >c/o Alness (073 470).
159 840    Contin, STRATHPEFFER, Ross-shire, IV14 9ES.  Closed 10-4-2008.
160 840    Delny, INVERGORDON, Ross-shire, IV18 0NA.  Closed 29-7-1994.
161 840    Diabaig, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2HE.  Closed 6-8-1996.
162 840    Inver, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV20 1SE (Inver Inn).  Closed 5-12-2000.
163 840    Edderton, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1LB (Ardmore Lodge) >Hosted c/o Alness 7-4-2008 (188 470).
164 840    Evanton, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV16 9XT (Chapel Road). Closed 12-1-2021. Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (717 840)
165 840    Fearn, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV20 1TJ (Allison House).  Open.
166 840    GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2BQ (The Anchorage, Pier Rd) (relocated 15-1-2015, PO Local) (see 312 840).
167 840    GARVE, Ross-shire, IV23 2PR.  Open.
168 840    Inverasdale, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2LN.  Closed 25-10-2006.
169 840    Kildary, INVERGORDON, Ross-shire, IV18 0NJ. Closed 11-4-2008  Hosted c/o Alness (189 470).
170 840    Kinlochewe, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2PA.  Open.
171 840    Laide, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2NB.  Open.
172 840    Watten, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5XG (Woodside Stores, Thurso Road).  Open.
173 840       ?    FAD reallocated – see below.
173 840    WICK, Caithness, KW1 4BS (48, High St). BO>MSPO 29-3-1995 (ex 009 840).  (see also 324 840).
174 840    Nigg Station, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1QH.  Closed 2-11-1994.
175 840    BRORA, Sutherland, KW9 6NY (Rosslyn Street) (to Premier Express 16-2-2016, PO Local) (see 316 840).
176 840    Spinningdale, ARDGAY, Sutherland, IV24 3AD.  Closed 4-11-2003.
177 840    Poolewe, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2JU.  Open.
178 840    Portmahomack, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV20 1YB  >PO Local 31-3-2014.  Open.
179 840    
180 840    Strath, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2BZ (to McColls, PO Local 23-6-2014, see 520 458).
181 840    ULLAPOOL, Ross-shire, IV26 2TY (4, West Argyle St) (relocated 24-11-2016, PO Local, see 323 840).
182 840    West End (TSO), DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV15 9PX (14, Mill St).  Closed 5-6-2008.
183 840    Lochluichart, GARVE, Ross-shire, IV23 2PZ (Luichart Woollens).  Closed 1-2-2010.
184 840    STRATHPEFFER, Ross-shire, IV14 9DW (The Square) >PO Local+ 3-8-2013. Open.
185 840    ARDGAY, Ross-shire, IV24 3DH (Lady Ross Hotel) (from ?2006, 211 840). Closed 9-9-2009 

>Hosted  c/o Alness 22-2-2010 (553 470).
186 840    Balchrick, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4RU.  Closed 12-11-2009.
187 840    Bonar Bridge, ARDGAY, Ross-shire, IV24 3EA  >POL 18-10-2016.  Closed 19-6-2021 >Contingency (243 501).
188 840    GOLSPIE, Sutherland, KW10 6RA (to Chemist 28-3-2014, PO Local) (see 576 458).
189 840    DORNOCH, Sutherland, IV25 3SB (Deans Lane) (to Chemist 27-1-2015, PO Local (see 311 840).
190 840    Durness, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4PN (Spar Store).  Open.  
191 840    Embo, DORNOCH, Sutherland, IV25 3PZ.  Closed 28-3-2014  >Hosted c/o Dornoch (237 471).
192 840    Kinlochbervie, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4RP (Stores, Main St).  Open.
193 840    Lochinver, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4JY  >Spar, PO Local 19-5-2017 (326 840) (see also 280 840).
194 840    ROGART, Sutherland, IV28 3XA,  Open.
195 840    Rosehall, LAIRG,Sutherl'd, IV27 4BE (Invercassley Stores). Closed c.24/12/2014. Dingwall Mobile 21-9-2021 (715 840)
196 840    Scourie, LAIRG,Suth'd, IV27 4TB. Closed 19-5-2014,retirement. Reopen ?2016 (321 840)(t.c.10-4-2019,reop.9-12-2019)
197 840    Talmine, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4YP.  Open.
198 840    Tongue, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4XF.  Closed 24-7-2019.  Reopen 1-10-2019.  Open.
199 840    Balloch, INVERNESS, IV2 7HQ (Culloden Road).  Closed 10-8-2006.
200 840    Nigg, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1QP.  Closed by Jan.2001.
201 840    Maryburgh, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV7 8DU.  Closed 3-7-2008.
202 840    Applecross, STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8LR. Closed 13-2-2009. Relocated 12-10-2009 (see 302 840).
203 840    Kishorn, STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8XA.  (t.c.12-11-1996, reopen 3-2-1997).  Closed 5-4-2004.
204 840    Lochcarron, STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8YD.  Open.



205 840    Castletown, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8TU (to McColls, PO Local 23-1-2015 (see 308 840).
206 840    STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8YR (see also 281 840). Closed 30-5-2013  >Hosted 11-9-2013 (182 471).
207 840    
208 840    Culloden, INVERNESS, IV2 7LL.  Opened 24-8-1990 (ex 'Smithton') >MAIN 2016.  Open.
209 840    Dunnet, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8YD (Britannia Village Hall) (see also 701 840).
210 840    HALKIRK, Caithness, KW12 6XN (Crescent Street).  Open.
211 840    ARDGAY, Ross-shire, IV24 3DH (Lady Ross Hotel) (see also 185 840). Closed 9-9-2009. Hosted 22-2-2010 (553 470).
212 840    Melvich, THURSO, Caithness, KY14 7YL (West End Stores).  Open.
213 840    Mey, THURSO, Caithness, KY14 8XH  >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (see 705 840).
214 840    Reay, THURSO, Caithness, KY14 7RF (4, The Crescent).  Closed 5-11-1997.
215 840    Skerray, THURSO, KY14 7TH (Community Shop) (in Sutherland).  Open.
216 840    Strathnaver, KINBRACE, Sutherland, KW11 6UA.   Closed 10-5-2021.
217 840    Bettyhill,   'by THURSO', KW14 7SP (in Sutherland).  Open.
218 840    John O'Groats, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4YR.  Open.
219 840    LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4DP (Main St).  HO>MSPO 1990s (ex 007 840) (Spar, PO Local 26-4-2016)(320 840).
220 840    GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3HB (5-7, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 008 840)

(to 'Wishing Well', 17, High Street 18-3-2016, PO Local) (319 840) (64, High St 4-2-2020)(001 840).
221 840    DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV15 9HA. BO>MSPO 5-10-1990 (ex 004 840). (to Spar 29-11-2012, MAIN) (see 303 840).
222 840    INVERGORDON,Ross-shire, IV18 0AB. BO>MSPO 28-9-1990 (ex 005 840) (t.c.3-10-2019, reopen 30-11-2019). Open
223 840    TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1DJ.  BO>MSPO 20-10-1990 (ex 006 840) (to McColls 14-7-2015, PO Local, see 310 840).
224 840    Thrumster, WICK, Caithness, KY1 5TR  >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (see 703 840).
225 840    NAIRN, IV12 4QD (Cawdor St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 003 840).  Open.
  The following offices changed from 800 840 FADs c.1999, fromCommunity Sub Office to SPSO (Scale Payment Sub Office)
       Would these have had earlier FADs before becoming CSOs ?
226 840    Mid Clyth, LYBSTER, Caithness, KW3 6BA (ex 849 840).  Closed 14-4-2008 > Mobile (ex 849 840).
227 840    Torridon, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2EY (Craft Shop, Hotel).  Closed 1-3-1999 (see also 850 840 & 186 470).
228 840    Aberarder, INVERNESS, IV2 6UE.  Closed 26-9-2007 (ex 801 840).
229 840    Abriachan, INVERNESS, IV3 8LB.  Closed 8-4-2008 (ex 802 840).
230 840    Achfary, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4PQ.  Closed 14-5-2012 (ex 803 840).
231 840    Achnairn, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4DN.  Closed 11-10-2000 (ex 804 840).
232 840    Achterneed, STRATHPEFFER, Ross-shire, IV14 9AA. Closed 15-8-2000 (ex 806 840).

By 2007 Hosted c/o MUIR OF ORD (see 702 840 & 619 470). Ceased July 2016. Hosted c/o Beauly 2017.
233 840    Alligin, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2HB.  Closed by June 1999 (ex 808 840).
234 840    Altass, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4EU (ex 809 840).  Closed 24-6-2019.
235 840    Altnaharra, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4NE (The Shepherds Canteen) (ex 810 840). Closed by April 2001.
236 840    Ardross, ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0XW (ex 812 840) (see also 291 840 from 11/1/2007). Closed 5-12-2019.
237 840    Armadale, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7SA (169, West End). Closed 23-11-2010 (ex 816 840).
238 840    Artafallie, INVERNESS, IV1 3XD (in Ross-shire).  Closed 19-4-2001 (ex 814 840).
239 840    Auckengill, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4XP (ex 818 840) >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (707 840).
240 840    Balnain, INVERNESS, IV63 6TJ (ex 815 840).  Closed 12-8-2003.
241 840    Barrock, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8SY (ex 819 840).  Closed 9-4-2008.
242 840    Bower, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4TP (ex 107 840 &  863 840). Closed by Sept.2000. 
243 840    Canisbay, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4YH (ex 821 840).  Closed 10-4-2008  >Mobile (708 840).
244 840    Cromdale, GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3LW (Football Pavilion) (ex 807 840). Closed 26-6-2006.
245 840    Dochgarroch, INVERNESS, IV3 8JG (ex 822 840).  Closed 26-3-2020. Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (723 840).
246 840    Dores, INVERNESS, IV2 6TT (ex 843 840). Closed 27-4-2021. Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (721 840).
247 840    Downreay, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7YB (ex 823 840).  Open.
248 840    Drumbeg, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4NW (ex 824 840). Closed 20-12-2008 >Hosted (449 470).
249 840    Duncanstown, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV7 8JB (ex 825 840). Closed 10-4-2008.
250 840    Dundonnell, GARVE, Ross-shire, IV23 2QZ (ex 826 840).  Closed by Oct.2013. Hosted c/o Laide 5-12-2013 (207 471).
251 840    Farr, INVERNESS, IV2 6XA (Inverarnie Stores, Strathnairn) (ex 829 840). Closed 30-5-2008 

>Hosted c/o Aviemore 9-6-2008 (213 470).  Ceased 4/2020, virus. Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (722 840).
252 840    FORSINARD, Sutherland, KW13 6YT (ex 827 840; see also 279 840). Closed 30-7-2014 (Hotel closed).
253 840    Gillock, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5UR (ex 830 840).  Open.
254 840    Glenferness, NAIRN, IV12 5JE (ex 831 840).  Closed 21-6-1999.
255 840    Glenurquhart, INVERNESS, IV63 6TN (ex 832 840).  Closed 9-11-2006.
256 840    Janetstown, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7XF (ex 839 840).  Closed 2-10-2000.
257 840    Killearnan, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7RX (Redcastle Station) (ex 835 840)(see also 283 840). Closed 10-4-2008.
258 840    Knockfarrel, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV15 9TQ (ex 836 840).  Closed 9-12-2013.
259 840    Kylesku, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4HW (ex 837 840).  Closed 19-5-2014.
260 840    Littlemill, NAIRN, IV12 5QL (ex 838 840).  Closed 30-12-2008.  C/o Forres 25-5-2009 (452 470). Closed 8-4-2019.
261 840    Lyth, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4UG (ex 840 840).  Closed 9-7-2001.
262 840    Melvaig, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2EA. SPSO>CSO 1-5-1986 (805 840) >SPSO by 2001. Closed 15-1-2001.
263 840    Opinan, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2AT.  SPSO>CSO 31-3-1985 (833 840) >SPSO by 2001. Closed 15-12-2004.



264 840    Poyntzfield, DINGWALL, Ross, IV7 8LU (ex 841 840).  Closed 1-10-2015 >Hosted c/o Cromarty 17-12-2015 (393 471)
265 840    Reiss, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4RR (ex 851 840)  >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (704 840).
266 840    Rhiconich, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4RN (Hotel) (ex 842 840).  Closed 5-1-2007.
267 840    Saltburn, INVERGORDON, Ross-shire, IV18 0JY (ex 862 840).  Closed 11-4-2008.
268 840    Scotscalder, HALKIRK, Caithness, KW12 6XJ (ex 853 840).  Closed by Jan.2001.
269 840    Shebster, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7QZ (ex 854 840).  Closed 28-7-1999.
270 840    Spittal, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5XR (ex 855 840).  Closed 14-4-2008 (see also 292 840, c.2006).
271 840    Stoer, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4JE (Primrose Cottage) (ex 845 840).  Closed 16-3-2000.
272 840    Tomich, BEAULY, Inverness-shire, IV4 7LF (ex 847 840) (to 287 840, Jan.2006).  Closed  29-10-2018.
273 840    Tore, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7RY (ex 848 840).  Closed 10-7-2006.
274 840    Westerdale, HALKIRK, Caithness, KW12 6UP (ex 857 840). Closed 6-12-2000. Reopen by Oct.2001. Closed 5-9-2012.

>Wick Mobile 14-3-2017 (712 840).
275 840    Weydale, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8YJ (ex 858 840).  Closed 28-11-2001.
276 840    Coldbackie, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4XP (& 817 840).  Closed 30-11-1987.
277 840    Dalhalvaig, FORSINARD, Sutherland, KW13 6YT (& 859 840).  Closed by 1995.
278 840    Ardross, ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0XW (see also 812 840 & 236 840). Closed 5-12-2019. Dingwall Mobile (716 840).
279 840    FORSINARD, Sutherland, KW13 6YT (ex 827 840 & 252 840). Closed 30-7-2014 (Hotel closed)
     Note: all my sources give the same postcode for Forsinard and Dalhalvaig, which cannot be correct – they existed concurrently.

     The following FADs were issued to offices which relocated in recent years.  Some are still to be identified, hence the gaps,
although it is possible that some were never allocated.  Info sought.

280 840    Lochinver, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4JY (see also 193 840) (to Spar, PO Local 19-5-2017 (326 840).
281 840    STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8YR (The Station) (see also 206 840). Closed 30-5-2013 >Hosted (182 471).
282 840    
283 840    Killearnan, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7RX (ex 835 840 & 257 840).  Closed 10-4-2008.
284 840    Foyers, INVERNESS, IV2 6XU (ex 116 840 in 2006/07).  Open.
285 840    Glenmoriston, INVERNESS, IV63 7YA (Stores) (ex 117 840).  Closed 9-9-2014. Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (724 840)
286 840    
287 840    Tomich, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7LF (ex 272 840).  Closed 29-10-2018.
288 840    Cannich, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7LN (ex 106 840).  Open.
289 840
290 840
291 840    Ardross, ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0YF  ('open 11/1/2007', ex 236 840).  Closed 5-12-2019 (& 812 840; 278 840).

Dingwall Mobile 21-9-2021 (716 840).
292 840    Spittal, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5XR (see 270 840 and 855 840).  Closed 14-4-2008.
293 840    
294 840
295 840    Kinlochewe Outreach, IV22 2PA (Ross-shire)
296 840
297 840
298 840    Aviemore Outreach, PH22 1RH (Inverness-shire).
299 840
300 840
301 840    MUIR OF ORD Outreach, IV6 7SU (Ross-shire).
302 840    Applecross, STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8LT.  Relocated 12-10-2009 (ex 202 840).  Open.
303 840    DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV15 9SN (to Spar, 40, High St  29-11-2012, MAIN) (ex 221 840).  Open.
304 840    ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0PT (from 57 to 39, High Street 12-2-2014, MAIN) (ex 155 840).  Open.
305 840
306 840
307 840
308 840    Castletown, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8TU (to McColls, PO Local 23-1-2015) (ex 205 840).  Open.
309 840    HELMSDALE, Sutherland, KW8 6JA (relocated 10-11-2014, PO Local) (ex 119 840).  Closed by 24/10/2017.

Reopen Aug.2020.  Open.
310 840    TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1AE (to McColls, 27, High St 14-7-2015, PO Local) (ex 006 840 & 223 840). Open.
311 840    DORNOCH, Sutherland, IV25 3SH (to Mitchells Chemist 27-1-2015, PO Local) (ex 189 840).  Open.
312 840    GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2BQ (relocated 15-1-2015, PO Local) (ex 166 840).  Open.
313 840    Ardersier, INVERNESS, IV2 7SU (to Spar, Station Rd 9-2-2015, PO Local (ex 101 840 & 204 222).  Open.
314 840    Kingsmills Road (13), INVERNESS, IV2 3JT.  Prepaid mail only (Crown Stores) from Dec.2014

By 18/3/2016 this had become a PO Local 'Crown, INVERNESS' (see 317 840)  (see also 125 840)
315 840    BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7EH (to Bridgend filling station 31-10-2017, PO Local)(ex 152 840). Open.
316 840    BRORA, Sutherland, KW9 6NR (to Premier Express, PO Local, 16-2-2016) (ex 175 840).
317 840    Crown, INVERNESS, IV2 3JT.  PO Local open by 18/3/2016 (13, Kingsmills Rd). Open.
318 840    
319 840    GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3EG (to 17, High St 18-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 008 840 & 220 840).



(relocated 4-2-2020) (001 840).
320 840    LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4EG (ex 007 840 & 219 840) (Spar 26-4-2016, POL).  Open.
321 840    Scourie, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4TB. Closed 19-5-2014. Re-open  ?2016. (t.c.10-4-2019, reopen 9-12-2019). Open. 
322 840
323 840    ULLAPOOL, Ross-shire, IV26 2UJ.  Relocated 24-11-2016, PO Local) (ex 181 840).  Open.
324 840    WICK, Caithness, KW1 4AJ (17-19, Bridge St.14-3-2017,PO Local) (33, Bridge St.23-11-2017)(ex 009 840 & 173 840)
325 840    Hillhead Road (9), WICK, Caithness, KW1 4JE.  PO Local opened 14-3-2017, closed 8-4-2019.
326 840    Lochinver, LAIRG, IV27 4JY (ex 193 840 & 280 840) (Spar 19-5-2017, PO Local).  Open.
327 840    AVIEMORE, Inv. PH22 1RH (to Aviemore News 26-7-2017, PO Local) (ex 147 840).  Open.
328 840    Pulteneytown (TSO), WICK, Caithness, KW1 5BA (ex 144 840) (relocated c.4-7-2018, PO Local). Closed 16-9-2019.

Wick Mobile Feb.2021 (714 840)
329 840    MUIR-OF-ORD, Ross, IV6 7XR. Closed 20-12-2016 (ex 128 840).  Reopen 8-4-2019, Ord Filling Stn.  Open.

CSOs    Community Sub Offices  Obsolete designation (part-time offices). SPSO>CSO mid-1980s >SPSOs c.1998.
801 840    Aberarder, INVERNESS, IV2 6UE  >see 228 840.  Closed 26-9-2007.
802 840    Abriachan, INVERNESS, IV3 8LB  >see 229 840.  Closed 8-4-2008.
803 840    Achfary, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4PQ  >see 230 840.  Closed 14-5-2012.
804 840    Achnairn, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4DN  >see 231 840.  Closed 11-10-2000.
805 840    Melvaig, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2EA  >see 262 840.  Closed 15-1-2001.
806 840    Achterneed, STRATHPEFFER, IV14 9AA  >see 232 840 (see also 702 840 & 619 470).
807 840    Cromdale, GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, Morayshire, PH26 3LU  >see 244 840.  Closed 26-6-2006.
808 840    Alligin, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2HB   >see 233 840.  Closed by June 1999.
809 840    Altass, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4EQ   >see 234 840.  Closed 24-6-2019.
810 840    Altnaharra, LAIRG, Sutherland, AIV27 4UE (The Shepherda Canteen)  >see 235 840.  Closed by April 2001.
811 840    
812 840    Ardross, ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0XW  >see 278 840; 236 840; 278 840).  Closed 5-12-2019. 

Dingwall Mobile 21-9-2021 (716 840).
813 840    Kenmore, STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8XH.  Closed 18-4-1994.
814 840    Artafallie, North Kessock, INVERNESS, IV1 3XD  >see 238 840.  Closed 19-4-2001.
815 840    Balnain, INVERNESS, IV63 6TL   >see 240 840.  Closed 12-8-2003.
816 840    Armadale, THURSO, KW14 7SA  >see 237 840.  Closed 23-11-2010 (in Sutherland).
817 840    Coldbackie, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4XP.  Closed 30-11-1987.
818 840    Auckengill, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4XP  >see 239 840   >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (707 840).
819 840    Barrock, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8SY   >see 241 840.  Closed 9-4-2008.
820 840    Brough, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8YE (Sogno Cottage).  Closed by 1999.
821 840    Canisbay, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4YH  >see 243 840.  Closed 10-4-2008  >Mobile (708 840).
822 840    Dochgarroch, INVERNESS, IV3 6SY  >see 245 840. Closed 26-3-2020.  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (723 840).
823 840    Downreay, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7YB  >see 247 840.  Open.
824 840    Drumbeg, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4NW  >see 248 840.  Closed 20-12-2008 >Hosted 23-6-2009 (449 470)
825 840    Duncanstown, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV7 8JB  >see 249 840.  Closed 10-4-2008.
826 840    Dundonnell, GARVE, Ross-shire, IV23 2QZ  >see 250 840. Closed by Oct.2013. Hosted c/o Laide 5-12-2013 (207 471)
827 840    FORSINARD, Sutherland, KW13 6YT  >see 252 840 & 279 840.  Closed 30-7-2014 (Hotel closed).
828 840    Forss, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7XY.  Closed 28-1-1988.
829 840    Farr, INVERNESS, IV2 6XJ  >see 251 840.  Closed 30-5-2008 >Hosted c/o Aviemore (213 470). Ceased 4/2020, virus.

Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (722 840).
830 840    Gillock, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5UR  >see 253 840.  Open.
831 840    Glenferness, NAIRN, IV12 5JG (5/6, Forestry Cottages)  >see 254 840.  Closed 21-6-1999.
832 840    Glenurquhart, INVERNESS, IV63 6TN (Bearnock Restaurant, or The Steading Bar) >see 255 840.  Closed 9-11-2006.
833 840    Opinan, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2AT.  SPSO>CSO 31-3-1985 >SPSO by 2001, see 263 840. Closed 15-12-2004.
834 840    Gorthleck, INVERNESS, IV1 2UJ (Loch Mhor Stores). Closed 29-3-1993.
835 840    Killearnan, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7RX (Redcastle Station) >see 257 840 & 283 840.  Closed 16-4-2008.
836 840    Knockfarrel, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV15 9TQ  >see 258 840.  Closed 9-12-2013.
837 840    Kylesku, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4HW  >see 259 840.  Closed 19-5-2014.
838 840    Littlemill, NAIRN, IV12 5QL  >260 840.  Closed 20-12-2008 >Hosted c/o Forres 25-5-2009 (452 470). Closed 8-4-2019
839 840    Janetstown, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7XF  >see 256 840.  Closed 2-10-2000.
840 840    Lyth, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4UD  >see 261 840.  Closed 9-7-2001.
841 840    Poyntzfield, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV7 8LU (at Jemimaville)  >see 264 840. Closed 1-10-2015 

>Hosted c/o Cromarty 17-12-2015 (393 471)
842 840    Rhiconich, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4RN (Hotel)  >see 266 840.  Closed 5-1-2007.
843 840    Dores, INVERNESS, IV2 6TT (3, Strath Gdns)  >see 246 840. Closed 27-4-2021. Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (721 840)
844 840    
845 840    Stoer, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4JE (Primrose Cottage)  >see 271 840.  Closed 16-3-2000.
846 840    
847 840    Tomich, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7LF  >see 272 840 & 287 840.  Closed 29-10-2018.



848 840    Tore, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7RY  >see 273 840.  Closed 10-7-2006.
849 840    Mid Clyth, LYBSTER, Caithness, KW3 6BA  >see 226 840.  Closed 14-4-2008 >Wick Mobile (710 840)
850 840    Torridon, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2EZ  >see 227 840.  Closed 1-3-1999.  Hosted 7-4-2008 (186 470).
851 840    Reiss, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4RR  >see 265 840  >Wick Mobile 3-10-2005 (704 840).
852 840    Shieldaig, STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8XN.  Closed 30-6-1988.
853 840    Scotscalder, HALKIRK, Caithness, KW12 6XJ    >see 268 840.  Closed by Jan.2001.
854 840    Shebster, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 7QZ   >see 269 840.  Closed 28-7-1999.
855 840    Spittal, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5XR  >see 270 840 (& 292 840 – when?)  Closed 14-4-2008.
856 840    
857 840    Westerdale, HALKIRK, Caithness, KW12 6UP  >see 274 840. Closed 6-12-2000. Reopen by Oct.2001. Closed 5-9-2012.

>Wick Mobile 14-3-2017 (712 840). 
858 840    Weydale, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8YJ  >see 275 840.  Closed 28-11-2001.
859 840    Dalhalvaig, FORSINARD, Sutherland, KW13 6YT.  Closed by 1995 (see also 277 840).
860 840    Scarfskerry, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8XW.  Closed 28-4-1993.
861 840    Badachro, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2AA (West Highland Marine Shop).  Closed 1994.
862 840    Saltburn, INVERGORDON, Ross-shire, IV18 0JY  >see 267 840.  Closed 11-4-2008.
863 840    Bower, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4TP.  Closed by Sept.2000 (see also 107 840 & 242 840).

Mobile post office, 444 series
100 444    WICK Mobile. Caithness.  Started 3-10-2005 (for locations, see 700 series below)
700 series : Satellite Offices (earlier form of Hosted Outreach) plus locations served by the Wick Mobile from 3-10-2005
700 840    Urray, MUIR OF ORD, Ross-shire, IV6 7QD (ex 137 840).  Hosted from 8-7-2005 c/o Muir of Ord (618 470 from 2011)
701 840    Dunnet, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8YD (ex 209 840).  Hosted c/o Castletown 13-9-2003 (V.Hall) (t.c.4/2020, virus).
702 840    Achterneed, STRATHPEFFER, Ross-shire, IV14 9AA.  Hosted c/o Muir of Ord by 7/2007 (619 470 from 2011).
  The next 5 entries are the original locations for the Wick Mobile from 3-10-2005, with 3 later additions :
703 840    Thrumster, WICK, Caithness, KW1 5TS (ex 224 840).
704 840    Reiss, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4SA (ex 851 840 & 265 840).
705 840    Mey, THURSO, Caithness, KW14 8XH (ex 213 840).
706 840    Keiss, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4XB (ex 131 840).
707 840    Auckengill, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4XP (ex 818 840 & 239 840).
708 840    Canisbay, WICK, Caithness, KW1 4YH.  PO closed 10-4-2008 >Wick Mobile (see also 821 840 & 243 840).
709 840    LATHERON, Caithness, KW5 6DL. Closed 9-4-2008 >Wick Mobile (see 140 840).
710 840    Mid Clyth, LYBSTER, Caithness,, KW3 6BA.  PO closed 14-4-2008 >Wick Mobile (see 849 840 & 226 840).
711 840    BERRIEDALE, Caithness, KW7 6HD. Closed by 3/12/2013 (ex 105 840). Wick Mobile 16-3-2017.
712 840    Westerdale, HALKIRK, Sutherland (ex 857 840 & 274 840). Closed 5-9-2012.  Wick Mobile 14-3-2017. 
714 840    Pulteneytown (TSO), WICK, KW1 5AX. Closed 16-9-2019. Wick Mobile  -2-2021.
715 840    Rosehall, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4BD. PO closed c.24/12/2014 (ex 195 840).  Dingwall Mobile 21-9-2021.
716 840    Ardross, ALNESS, Ross-shire, IV17 0XW.  PO closed 5-12-2019 (ex 236 840; 291 840; 812 840; 278 840).  

Dingwall Mobile 21-9-2021.
717 840    Evanton, DINGWALL, Ross-shire, IV16 9UB. PO closed 12-1-2021 (ex 164 840).  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021.
718 840    MUNLOCHY, Ross-shire, IV8 8ND.  PO closed by 31/1/2017 (ex 130 840).  Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021.
719 840    Hilton (TSO), INVERNESS, IV2 4HT.  PO closed 13-11-2019 (ex 145 840).  Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021.
720 840    Dalneigh (TSO), INVERNESS, IV3 5RP.  PO closed 3-3-2020 (ex 141 840; 187 458).  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021.
721 840    Dores, INVERNESS, IV2 6TQ.  PO closed 27-4-2021 (ex 843 840; 246 840).  Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021.
722 840    Farr, INVERNESS, IV2 6AX.  Hosted c/o Aviemore ceased 4/2020 (ex 213 470). Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021.
723 840    Dochgarroch, INVERNESS, IV3 8JG.  PO closed 26-3-2020 (ex 822 840; 245 840).  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021.
724 840    Glenmoriston, INVERNESS, IV63 7YA.  PO closed 9-9-2014 (ex 117 840; 285 840).  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021.
725 840    Conon Bridge, DINGWALL, IV7 8HA. Closed 7-10-2021 (ex 109 840) >Dingwall Mobile.

Partner Outreach, 222 series
203 222    Kessock, INVERNESS, IV1 3XN (Spar) (ex 123 840). Partner Outreach 11-4-2008 >PO Local 8-3-2012 (245 458).
204 222    Ardersier, INVERNESS, IV2 7QB (ex 101 840) >Partner 21-6-2008, Pharmacy  >Spar, POL 9-2-2015 (313 840).

PO Locals 458 series
187 458    Dalneigh, INVERNESS, IV3 5RP (ex 141 840) >PO Local 16-4-2011 >Hosted c/o Beauly 15-4-2013 >POL 14-4-2014

Closed 3-3-2020.  Dingwall Mobile 16-9-2021 (720 840).
245 458    Kessock, INVERNESS, IV1 3XN (123 840)  >Partner, 203 222   >PO Local 8-3-2012, 245 458 (in Ross-shire).
520 458    Strath, GAIRLOCH, Ross-shire, IV21 2BH (ex 180 840).  To McColls, PO Local, 23-6-2014.
576 458    GOLSPIE, Sutherland, KW10 6TG (ex 188 840).  To Chemist, PO Local, 28-3-2014.
695 458    Carnan, South Uist, HS8 5QX (Lovat's Store). PO local 14-4-2014 (replacing Creagorry, Benbecula)

Hosted Outreach 470 / 471 series
073 470    Balintore, TAIN, Ross, IV20 1UE. Closed 12-10-2021 (ex 158 840). Hosted c/o Alness 18-10-2021.
186 470    Torridon, ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2EX.  Closed 1-3-1999 (see 227 840 & 850 840) >Hosted 7-4-2008.



187 470    Kirkhill, INVERNESS, IV5 7NZ.  Closed 10-4-2008 (see 126 840)  >Hosted c/o Beauly.
188 470    Edderton, TAIN, Ross-shire, IV19 1LA (see 163 840)  >Hosted c/o Alness 7-4-2008.
189 470    Kildary, INVERGORDON, Ross-shire, IV18 0NX (see 169 840). Closed 11-4-2008 >Hosted c/o Alness.
191 470    TOMATIN, Inv. IV13 7YP (see 135 840). Closed 23-5-2006.   Hosted c/o Aviemore 10-4-2008.
213 470    Farr, INVERNESS, IV2 6AX (see 829 840 & 251 840).  Closed 30-5-2008.  Hosted c/o Aviemore 9-6-2008.

Hosted ceased April 2020, virus.  Dingwall Mobile 22-9-2021 (722 840).
214 470    Croy, INVERNESS, IV2 5PG (see 110 840).  Closed 19-6-2008  >Hosted c/o Forres.
237 470    Cawdor, NAIRN, IV12 5XZ (see 108 840).  Closed 21-8-2008 >Hosted c/o Forres.
449 470    Drumbeg, LAIRG, Sutherland, IV27 4NW (see 824 840 & 248 840).  Closed 20-12-2008  >Hosted 23-6-2009.
452 470    Littlemill,NAIRN,IV12 5QN (ex 838 840 & 260 840). Closed 30-12-2008  >Hosted 25-5-2009 c/o Forres. 

Closed 8-4-2019
553 470    ARDGAY, Ross-shire, IV24 3DH (see 185 840 & 211 840).  Closed 9-9-2009.  Hosted 22-2-2010 c/o Alness.
618 470    Urray, MUIR OF ORD, IV6 7QD (137 840).  Closed 26-9-2001.  Hosted c/o Muir of Ord 8-7-2005 (see 700 840).
619 470    Achterneed, STRATHPEFFER, IV14 9AA (806 840, 232 840, 702 840).  Closed 15-8-2000 >Hosted c/o Beauly 1/2017.
103 471    ACHNASHEEN, Ross-shire, IV22 2EE (see 154 840). Closed 20-4-2012 >Hosted c/o Kinlochewe.
182 471    STRATHCARRON, Ross-shire, IV54 8YR (see 206 840 & 281 840). Hosted 11-9-2013
207 471    Dundonnell, GARVE, Ross-shire, IV23 2QY (see 826 840 & 250 840). Closed by Oct.2013. Hosted c/o Laide 5-12-2013.
237 471    Embo, DORNOCH, Sutherland, IV25 3PT (see 191 840). Closed 28-3-2014 >Hosted c/o Dornoch 19-6-2014.
393 471    Poyntzfield, DINGWALL, Ross IV7 8LU. Closed 1-10-2015 (ex 841 840 & 264 840). Hosted c/o Cromarty 17-12-2015.
682 471    Auldearn, NAIRN, IV12 5TL.  Closed 30-3-2019 (see 102 840).  >Hosted 14-10-2019.
Contingency Branch 49
243 501    Bonar Bridge,ARDGAY,Ross-shire, IV24 3EB. Temp replacement for 187 840 during building work from 25-6-2021

Offices in the 840 series which closed before 1990, for which I do not have the FADs  (info sought)
Inverness-shire
--Aigas, BEAULY, Inv. IV4 7AD.  Closed 7-10-1978.
--Bunchrew, INVERNESS, IV3 6RG.  Closed 30-9-1981.
--Culloden Moor, INVERNESS, IV1 2EE.  Closed 10-6-1977.
--Dalchreichart, INVERNESS, IV3 6JY.  Closed 6-10-1978.
--Dalcross, INVERNESS.  Closed 22-7-1967.
--Dalcross East, INVERNESS, IV1 2JB.  Closed 31-8-1974.
--DAVIOT, Inverness-shire.  Closed 31-10-1967.
--Errogie, INVERNESS, IV1 2UH.  Closed 31-12-1976.
--Farrar Camp, BEAULY, Inverness-shire.  Closed 30-11-1963 (construction workers' camp).
--Fort George, INVERNESS.  Closed 1970.
--Glenmazeran, TOMATIN, Inverness-shire.  Closed 30-10-1971.
--Gollanfield, INVERNESS, IV1 2QP.  Closed 28-11-1974.
--Hughton, BEAULY, Inverness-shire.  Closed 5-4-1970.
--Inverfarigaig, INVERNESS.  Closed 31-7-1968.
–INVERNESS : Bridge Street (TSO) replaced by Eastgate 13-6-1961; Eastgate closed 31-3-1970.
--Lentran, INVERNESS.  Closed 13-2-1971.
--MOY, Inverness-shire.  Closed 20-4-1976.
--Scaniport, INVERNESS, IV1 2DL.  Closed by Dec.1989.
--Smithton, INVERNESS.  Opened 1-6-1977.  Replaced by 'Culloden' 24-8-1990 (see 208 840).
--Torness, INVERNESS, IV1 2TZ.  Closed 30-6-1983.
--Whitebridge, INVERNESS, IV1 2UN.  Closed 30-4-1983.
Ross-shire
--Achanalt, GARVE.  Closed 31-1-1971.
--Achnashellach, STRATHCARRON, IV54 8YU.  Closed 7-10-1978.
--Alcaig, CONON BRIDGE.  Closed 15-6-1967.
--Ardindrean, GARVE, IV23 2SE.  Closed by 1983.
--Arrina, STRATHCARRON.  Replaced by 'Kenmore' 1-11-1980.
--Badluacrach, GARVE.  Renamed 'Dundonnell' 1-4-1971.
--Balblair, CONON BRIDGE.  Closed 1980.
--Cullicudden, CONON BRIDGE, IV7 8LL.  Closed 30-11-1975.
--Culrain, ARDGAY.  Closed 13-2-1971.
--Geanies, FEARN, IV20 1TN.  Closed 31-10-1980.
--Hilton, FEARN.  Closed 14-6-1967.
--Kishorn Camp, STRATHCARRON.  Open 27-7-1976, closed 6-3-1987 (oil-rig construction camp)
--Knockbain, MUNLOCHY.  Closed 12-8-1960.
--Lochbroom, GARVE, IV23 2RG.  Closed 10-10-1977.
--Lochmaree, ACHNASHEEN.  Closed 31-10-1964.
--North Erradale, GAIRLOCH, IV21 2DS.  Closed 30-11-1974.
--Oykel, LAIRG.  Closed 30-9-1969.



--Scatwell, MUIR OF ORD.  Closed 13-1-1967.
--Strathkanaird, ULLAPOOL.  Closed 22-8-1969.
--The Craigs, ARDGAY.  Closed 31-5-1972.
Caithness   Possibly an old FAD area 873 originally (until mid-1980s?) e.g. Latheron, Caithness was 108 873).
--ALTNABREAC, Caithness.  Closed 5-7-1966.
--Bridge of Westfield, THURSO, KW14 7QN.  Closed 31-1-1979.
--Freswick, WICK, KW1 4XX.  Closed 31-5-1977.
--Halkirk Roadside, HALKIRK, KW12 6UU.  Closed 31-5-1981.
--Huna, WICK, KW1 4YL.  Closed 31-8-1978.
--Kirk, WICK.  Closed 1-3-1973.
--Murkle, THURSO, KW14 8SR.  Closed 1980.
--Occumster, WICK.  Closed 6-3-1973.
--Ulbster, LYBSTER, KW2 6AA.  Closed 31-8-1982.
--Francis Street (TSO), WICK, KW1 5QA.  Closed 31-3-1986.
Sutherland
--Clashmore, DORNOCH, IV25 3AG.  Closed 29-5-1981.
--Culkein, LAIRG, IV27 4JG. Closed 30-7-1983.
--Elphin, LAIRG, IV27 4HH.  Closed 25-2-1980.
--Foindle, LAIRG.  Closed 31-5-1969.
--Invershin, LAIRG.  Closed 4-11-1970.
--Kildonan, HELMSDALE.  Closed 29-4-1972.
--KINBRACE, Sutherland, KW11 6UB.  Closed 13-11-1987.
--Laid, LAIRG.  Closed 3-6-1967.
--Loth, HELMSDALE, KW8 6XR.  Closed 30-11-1974.
--Oykell, LAIRG.  Closed 30-9-1969.
--Recharn, LAIRG.  Closed 30-9-1966.
--Rhilochan, LAIRG.  Closed 29-11-1969.
--Skelbo, DORNOCH.  Closed 30-9-1970.
--The Mound, DORNOCH, IV25 3JF.  Closed 7-10-1978.
--Whiteface, DORNOCH.  Closed 31-10-1968.
NAIRN
--Belivat, NAIRN, IV12 5JE.  Closed 7-10-1978.
--Clunas, NAIRN.  Closed 31-8-1970.
Morayshire
--Advie, GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY, PH26 3LP.  Closed 30-12-1985.
--Dava, GRANTOWN-ON-SPEY.  Closed 31-10-1965.

FADs    828 series   Inverness-shire:  FORT WILLIAM, PH33;  ARISAIG, PH39; DALWHINNIE, PH19; INVERGARRY,PH35;
FORT AUGUSTUS, PH32; GLENFINNAN, PH37;  KINGUSSIE, PH21; LOCHAILORT, PH38

              MALLAIG, PH41; NEWTONMORE, PH20; SPEAN BRIDGE, PH34.
Islands:  Isle of Canna, PH44;  Isle of Eigg, PH42; Isle of Rum, PH43.    Isle of Skye, IV41 to IV56.
In Ross-shire: KYLE, IV40;  PLOCKTON, IV52.
In Argyll : ACHARACLE, PH36;  BALLACHULISH, PH49;  KINLOCHLEVEN, PH50 (& 2 offices under OBAN !)

Crown Offices
002 838    KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8AA.  BO>MSPO 21-11-1990 (see 164 828).
003 828    PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9BT.  BO>MSPO 24-3-1993 (see 142 828).
004 828    FORT WILLIAM, Inverness-shire, PH33 6AR (5, High St). BO>FPO (WHSmith) 17-3-2008 (203 828) >MAIN 2014.
Other Offices
101 828    ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4JL (to Acharacle Stores 13-10-2016, PO Local) (218 828).
102 828    
103 828    Ardgour, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7AB (Stores). Closed 22-10-2008.  Hosted c/o Strontian 13-1-2009 (382 470).
104 828    ARISAIG, Inv. PH39 4NH (to Spar, PO Local, 24-3-2014, see 544 458).
105 828    Banavie, FORT WILLIAM, PH33 7LY (Neptune Stores, Top Lock).  Closed 31-1-2002.



106 828    Corpach, FORT WILLIAM, PH33 7JG.  Open.
107 828    FORT AUGUSTUS, Inv. PH32 4AU (Macdonalds Shop, Canalside) (to Londis 17-7-2015, POL, see 213 828).
108 828
109 828    GLENFINNAN, Inv. PH37 4LT. Closed May 2015. Hosted c/o Acharacle 2-6-2016.  Ceased 19-4-2018.
110 828    INVERGARRY, Inv. PH35 4HG.  Open.
111 828    Inverlochy, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 6NB (Battlefield Crescent) >PO Local 11-7-2016.  Closed 10-1-2017.
112 828    Kilchoan, ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4LH (The Ferry Stores).  Open.
113 828    
114 828    Knoydart, MALLAIG, Inv. PH41 4PL (Inverie) (>120 828,  ?2006).  Closed 17-4-2019 Reopen 28-10-2020 (144 828)
115 828    LOCHAILORT, Inv. PH38 4LZ. Closed by 3-4-2015. Hosted c/o Acharacle 19-5-2016.  Ceased 2018.
116 828    MALLAIG, Inv. PH41 4PU  >PO Local 17-7-2014.  Closed 6-1-2020.   Reopen 6-2-2020.
117 828    Morar, MALLAIG, Inv. PH40 4PA.  Closed 28-6-1995.
118 828    BALLACHULISH, Argyll, PH49 4JS.  Open.
119 828    Onich, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 6RY.  Closed 22-8-2007.
120 828      ?    FAD reallocated – see below.
120 828    Knoydart, MALLAIG, Inv. PH41 4PL (ex 114 828,  ?2006).  Closed 17-4-2019.
121 828    ROY BRIDGE, Inv. PH31 4AE  >Hosted 3-12-2013 (204 471).  Ceased c.28-6-2016.
122 828    Salen, ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4JN (Salen Inn) (t.c.28-5-1999, reopen 27-9-1999).  Closed 10-10-2000.
123 828    SPEAN BRIDGE, Inv. PH34 4EP  .PO Local 19-6-2014.   Open.
124 828    Strontian, ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4HZ  >PO Local 2-6-2015.  Open.
125 828    Drimnin, OBAN, Argyll, PH36 4HZ  >PO Local 2-6-2015 (but OBAN itself is in the 858 series).  Open.
126 828    Caol, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7AS (to Londis, PO Local 22-4-2015, see 212 828).
127 828
128 828
129 828    DALWHINNIE, Inv. PH19 1AF (Filling Station).  Open. 
130 828    Kincraig, KINGUSSIE, Inv. PH21 1NA.  Closed 23-7-2016 (shop closed). Hosted c/o Aviemore 29-10-2021 (072 470).
131 828
132 828    Duror, APPIN, Argyll, PA38 4BW.  Hosted c/o Kinlochleven 21-10-2009 (498 470)  (but APPIN is in the 858 series!).
133 828    NEWTONMORE, Inv. PH20 1DA.  Open.
134 828    KINGUSSIE, Inv. PH21 1HR (to Paper Shop 26-1-2015, PO Local – see 211 828).  Closed 30-1-2022.
135 828    Ardvasar, Isle of Skye, IV45 8RS (to Community Shop 24-11-2008).  Open.
136 828    Glencoe, BALLACHULISH, PH49 4HS. Closed 31-10-2012. C/o Inverlochy 12-2-2013 (142 471). Ceased by 8/11/2018
137 828    Breakish, Isle of Skye, IV42 8PY.  Closedd 8-4-2008.
138 828    BROADFORD, Isle of Skye, IV39 9AB  >PO Local 5-11-2015.  Open.
139 828    CARBOST, Isle of Skye, IV47 8SR.  Open.
140 828    Culnacnock, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9JD.  Closed 13-5-1998.
141 828    Dornie, KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8EJ (Stores, 3, Francis St).  Open.
142 828      ?    FAD reallocated – see below
142 828    PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9EJ. BO>MSPO 24-3-1993 (ex 003 828) (Wentworth St).  Open.
143 828    DUNVEGAN, Isle of Skye, IV55 8WA.  Open.
144 828    Knoydart, MALLAIG, PH41 4PL. Closed 17-4-2019 (ex 114 828). Reopen 28-10-2020 (Community Shop). Open.
145 828    Elgol, BROADFORD, Isle of Skye, IV49 9BQ. Closed 31-8-1999. Re-open 7-12-2001 (V.Hall). Closed 1-11-2006.
146 828    Glendale, DUNVEGAN, Isle of Skye, IV55 8WJ (Village Shop).  Open.
147 828    Glenelg, KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8JR (in Inverness-shire).  Open.
148 828    KINLOCHLEVEN, Argyll, PH50 4SJ.  Open.
149 828    Hallin, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV55 8GH (4, Hallin Park). Hosted 21-12-2010 (608 470).
150 828    Isle Ornsay, Isle of Skye, IV43 8QU (to Community Hub 13-4-2017, PO Local, see 220 828).
151 828    Kilmuir, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9YN.  Closed 1-2-1994.
152 828    Kyleakin, Isle of Skye, IV41 8PL. Closed 27-5-2009  >Partner Outreach  (333 222) >Hosted  23-12-2010 (622 470)
153 828    PLOCKTON, Ross-shire, IV52 8TL.  Closed 9-3-1993. Reopen 31-8-1998 (Rhu Cottage).  Closed 6-4-2020.
154 828    Portnalong, CARBOST, Isle of Skye, IV47 8SL (The Old School).  Closed 12-6-2007.
155 828    Raasay (Isle of), KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8NS. Open.
156 828    Roskhill, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV55 8ZD.  Closed 31-8-1999.
157 828    Skeabost Bridge, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9NP. Closed by Jan.2001 (see also 839 828).
158 828    
159 828    Staffin, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9JY.  Open.
160 828    Morvern, OBAN, Argyll, PA80 5XT (Lochaline Stores) (t.c.22-9-1998, reopen 7-10-1998). Open.
161 828    Struan, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV56 8FG (from Garage to Shop 19-1-2016, PO Local, see 215 828)..
162 828    TEANGUE, Isle of Skye, IV44 8RF.  Closed 27-7-2005.
163 828    Uig, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9XP.  Open.
164 828      ? FAD reallocated – see below
164 828    KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8AE (3, Station Rd). BO>MSPO 21-11-1990 (ex 002 828) >PO Local 21-1-2016.  Open.
165 828    Balmacara, KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8DH.  Open.
166 828



167 828    Glenshiel, KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8HW.  Closed 7-12-2009 (see also 813 828).
168 828    Achateny, ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4LG.  Closed 20-2-2001 (see also 801 828).
169 828    Achnacarry, SPEAN BRIDGE, Inv. PH34 4EJ.  Closed 15-9-2010 (see also 838 828).
170 828    Arnisort, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9PU.  Closed 30-11-2000 (see also 804 828).
171 828    Bernisdale, PORTREE, Isle of Skye. IV51 9PA (t.c.29-9-1988, reopen 12-12-1988). Closed 26-1-2006 (& see 805 828)
172 828    Borreraig, DUNVEGAN, Isle of Skye, IV55 8ZY (Exhibiton Croft).  Closed 30-11-2000 (see also 806 828).
173 828    Earlish, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9XL.  Closed 2-6-2008 (see also 812 828).
174 828    Edinbane, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9PW.  SPSO>CSO 14-7-1989 >SPSO c.1999 (ex 818 828). Closed 18-11-2008

>Hosted 20-8-2009 (see 496 470).
175 828    Glenetive, BALLACHULISH, Argyll, PA39 4JA (Glenview Cottage) (ex 808 828). Closed by Jan.2001.
176 828    Glenuig, LOCHAILORT, Inv. PH38 4NB (see also 815 828 & 198 828).  Hosted c/o Acharacle 21-7-2016 (392 471).
177 828    Harlosh, DUNVEGAN, Isle of Skye, IV55 8ZG. Closed 16-2-2006 (see also 816 828).
178 828    Isle of Canna, PH44 4RS. Closed 27-8-2014 (see also 809 828, 194 828 & 196 828).  Re-open by Jan.2017 (194 828).
179 828    Isle of Eigg, PH42 4RL (see also 823 828 & 201 828).  Open.
180 828    Isle of Rhum / Isle of Rum, PH43 4RR.  SPSO>CSO 16-11-1985 (820 828) >SPSO c.1999.  Closed 8-3-2004.

Reopen 25-10-2004, Village Hall (see also 193 828).
181 828    Kinlocheil, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7NP (see also 821 828).  Open.
182 828    Kinlochlochy, SPEAN BRIDGE, Inv. PH34 4EB (Seven Heads Stores). Closed 17-10-2000 (see also 822 828).
183 828    Laggan, NEWTONMORE, Inv. PH20 1AH. Closed 21-6-1974.  Reopen by 1996 (see 835 828). Closed 3-12-2003.

Reopen 19-8-2004.  Closed 28-3-2006  >Hosted c/o Newtonmore (see 190 470).
184 828    Linicro, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9YN.  Closed 6-4-2005 (see also 824 828).
185 828    Penifiler, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9NE. Closed 30-8-2010 (or 28-1-2011) (see also 827 828).
186 828    SCONSER, Isle of Skye, IV48 8TD. Closed 7-4-2010 (ex 828 828) >Hosted 28-6-2010 (see 571 470).
187 828    Tarskavaig, Isle of Skye, IV46 8SA.  Closed 14-8-2001 (see also 830 828). 
188 828    The Braes, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9LL.  Closed June 2018 (see also 831 828).
189 828    Treslaig, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7AJ (in Argyll). Closed 27-6-2007 (see 833 828; 192 828;  199 828).
190 828    Waternish, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV55 8GD.  Closed 8-4-2008 (see also 817 828).
191 828    Arnisdale, KYLE, IV40 8JL (in Inverness-shire) ('Graceland') (see also 803 828).  Open.
192 828    Treslaig, FORT WILLIAM, PH33 7AJ (in Argyll) (see also 833 828; 189 828; 199 828). Closed 27-6-2007.
193 828    Isle of Rum, PH43 4RR (ex 820 828 & 180 828) (see also 202 828). Closed 3-8-2004. Reopen 25-10-2004. Open.
194 828    Isle of Canna, PH44 4RS (ex 809 828; 178 828: & 196 828).  Closed 27-8-2014. Reopen by 1/2017.  Open.
195 828    
196 828    Isle of Canna, PH44 4RS.  See 178 828 & 194 828, above.
197 828
198 828    Glenuig, LOCHAILORT, Inv. PH38 4NB (ex 815 828 & 176 828) >Hosted c/o Acharacle 21-7-2016 (392 471).
199 828    Treslaig, FORT WILLIAM, PH33 7AJ (see 833 828; 189 828 & 192 828). Closed 27-6-2007.
200 828    Achnacarry, SPEAN BRIDGE, Inv. PH34 4EJ (see 838 828 & 169 828).  Closed 15-9-2010.
201 828    Isle of Eigg, PH42 4RL (see 823 828 & 179 828). Open.
202 828    Isle of Rum, PH43 4RR (see 820 828, 180 828 & 193 828).  Open.
203 828    FORT WILLIAM, PH33 6EU (4, Tweeddale, High St)  BO>FPO, WHSmith 7-3-2008 (ex 004 828).  Open.

210 828    Inverlochy Outreach, FORT WILLIAM, PH33 6NB (e.g. used at Glencoe) (see 136 828).
211 828    KINGUSSIE, Inv. PH21 1HP (The Paper Shop, King St. 26-1-2015, PO Local (ex 134 828).  Closed 30-1-2022.
212 828    Caol, FORT WILLIAM, PH33 7DR (to Londis 22-4-2015, PO Local) (ex 126 828).  Open.
213 828    FORT AUGUSTUS, Inv.  PH32 4DD (Great Glen Trading Centre) (to Londis 17-7-2015, POL) (ex 107 828). Open.
214
215 828    Struan, Isle of Skye, IV56 8FG (from Garage to Shop 19-1-2016, PO Local (ex 161 828). Open.
216
217
218 828    ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4JL (to Acharacle Stores 13-10-2016, PO Local) (ex 101 828).  Open,.
219 828
220 828    Isle Ornsay, Isle of Skye, IV43 8QU (to Community Hub 13-4-2017, PO Local) (ex 150 828). Open.

700 828    “Blackford Mobile Service” ???

Partner Outreach 222 series
333 222    Kyleakin, Isle of Skye, IV41 8PL >Partner 20-8-2009 (ex 152 828) (Castle Moil Restaurant) 

>Hosted 23-12-2010 (622 470)
Hosted Outreach 470 / 471  series
190 470    Laggan, NEWTONMORE, Inv. PH20 1AH.  PO closed 28-3-2006 (see 835 828 & 183 828) >Hosted  c/o Newtonmore.
382 470    Ardgour, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7AB. Closed 22-10-2008 (103 828) >Hosted c/o Strontian 13-1-2009 (Stores).
496 470    Edinbane, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9PW (818 828 & 174 828). Closed 18-11-2008. Hosted 20-8-2009.
498 470    Duror, APPIN, Argyll, PA38 4BW (132 828) >Hosted c/o Kinlochleven 20-10-2009.
571 470    Sconser, Isle of Skye, IV48 8TD (828 828 & 186 828).  Closed 7-4-2010 >Hosted 28-6-2010 (Sconser Lodge Hotel)



608 470    Hallin, Isle of Skye, IV55 8QL (Greenbank) >Hosted 21-12-2010 (ex 149 828).
622 470    Kyleakin, Isle of Skye, IV41 8PL >Hosted 23-12-2010 (ex 152 828 & 333 222).
142 471    Glencoe, BALLACHULISH, Argyll, PH49 4HP (ex 136 828) >Hosted c/o Inverlochy 12-2-2013. Ceased by 8/11/2018.
204 471    ROY BRIDGE, Inv. PH31 4AE >Hosted 3-12-2013 c/o Inverlochy.  Ceased c.28-6-2016 (see also 121 828).
392 471    Glenuig, LOCHAILORT, Inv. PH38 4NB (ex 815 828; 176 828; 198 828). Closed by 3/4/2015. C/o Acharacle 21-7-2016
072 470    Kincraig, KINGUSSIE, PH21 1NA. Closed 23-7-2016 (ex 130 828).  Hosted c/o Aviemore 29-10-2021.

PO Locals, 458 series
544 458    ARISAIG, Inv. PH39 4NH (ex 104 828) >PO Local 24-3-2014 (Spar Store).

CSO  800 series,  Community Sub Office (obsolete designation)  Those still open by c.1999 reverted to SPSOs.
801 828    Achateny, ACHARACLE, Argyll, PH36 4LG  >168 828.   Closed 20-1-2001.
802 828   
803 828    Arnisdale, KYLE, IV40 8JJ (in Inverness-shire)  >191 828.
804 828    Arnisort, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9PU (7, Kildonan)  >170 828.  Closed 30-11-2000.
805 828    Bernisdale, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9NS  >171 828 (Riding Centre).  Closed 26-1-2006.
806 828    Borreraig, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV55 8ZY (Exhibition Croft)  >172 828.  Closed 30-11-2000.
807 828    
808 828    Glenetive, BALLACHULISH, Argyll, PA39 4JA  >175 828.  Closed by April 2001. 
809 828    Isle of Canna, PH44 4RS   >178 828; 194 828;  196 828.  Open.
810 828    Kentallen, APPIN, Argyll, PA38 4BY.  Closed 30-9-1988.
811 828    
812 828    Earlish, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9XL  >173 828.  Closed 2-6-2008.
813 828    Glenshiel, KYLE, IV40 8HW  >167 828.  Closed 7-12-2009.
814 828    Glenbrittle, CARBOST, Isle of Skye, IV47 8TA.  Closed 26-5-1994.
815 828    Glenuig, LOCHAILORT, Inv. PH38 4NB  >176 828 & 198 828.  Closed by 3-4-2015 >Hosted c/o Acharacle 21-7-2016
816 828    Harlosh, DUNVEGAN, Isle of Skye, IV55 8ZG  >177 828.  Closed 16-2-2006.
817 828    Waternish, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV55 8GD  >190 828.  Closed 8-4-2008.
818 828    Edinbane, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9PW (Stores) >174 828.  Closed 18-11-2008 >Hosted 20-8-2009 (496 470)
819 828
820 828    Isle of Rhum, PH43 4RR  >'Isle of Rum', 180 828;  193 828;  202 828.  Open.
821 828    Kinlocheil, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7NP  >181 828.  Open.
822 828    Kinlochlochy, SPEAN BRIDGE, Inv. PH34 4EB  >182 828.  Closed 17-10-2000.
823 828    Isle of Eigg, PH42 4RL  >179 828 & 201 828.  Open.
824 828    Linicro, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9YN  >184 828.  Closed 6-4-2005.
825 828    Nostie, KYLE, Ross-shire, IV40 8EQ.  Closed 22-12-1994.
826 828
827 828    Penifiler, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9NE  >185 828.  Closed 28-1-2011.
828 828    SCONSER, Isle of Skye, IV48 8TD  >186 828.  Closed 7-4-2010.  Hosted 28-6-2010 (571 470).
829 828    Snizort, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9XE.  Closed 17-5-1994.
830 828    Tarskavaig, Isle of Skye, IV46 8SA  >187 828.  Closed 14-8-2001.
831 828    The Braes, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9NH  >188 828.  Closed June 2018.
832 828    Torrin, BROADFORD, Isle of Skye, IV49 9BA.  Closed by Jan.2001.
833 828    Treslaig, FORT WILLIAM, Inv. PH33 7AJ  >192 828; 189 828;  199 828).  Closed 27-6-2007.
834 828
835 828    Laggan, NEWTONMORE, Inv. PH20 1AH  >183 828 (closed 21-6-1974, reopen by 1996). Closed 28-3-2006.

>Hosted c/o Newtonmore (190 470).
836 828
837 828
838 828    Achnacarry, SPEAN BRIDGE, Inv. PH34 4EJ  >169 828.  Closed 15-9-2010.
839 828    Skeabost Bridge, PORTREE, Isle of Skye, IV51 9NP  >157 828.  Closed by Jan.2001.    

Offices in the 828 series  which had closed by 1990, for which I do not have the FAD (info sought)
Inverness-shire
--Bracara, MORAR, PH40 4PE.  Closed 20-6-1982.
--CORROUR, Inverness-shire, PH30 4AA.  Closed 5-3-1977.
--Feshie Bridge, KINGUSSIE.  Closed 22-2-1969.
--Gairlochy, SPEAN BRIDGE.  Closed 23-7-1973.
--Insh, KINGUSSIE, PH21 1NT.  Closed 31-3-1982.
--Kinloch Laggan, NEWTONMORE, PH20 1BX.  Closed by Dec.1989.
--Kinlochmoidart, LOCHAILORT, PH38 4ND.  Closed 31-3-1982.
--Kyles Morar, MALLAIG, PH41 4PP.  Closed by 1983.
--Polloch, GLENFINNAN, PH37 4LX.  Closed 29-9-1978.
--Tomdoun, INVERGARRY.  Closed 17-2-1973.



--TULLOCH, Inverness-shire, PH31 4AR.  Closed 30-9-1975.
Isle of Skye
--Camustinivaig, PORTREE, IV51 9LQ.  Closed by Dec.1989.
--Dunan, BROADFORD, IV49 9AJ.  Closed 31-12-1986.
--Duntulm, PORTREE, IV51 9UL.  Closed 31-3-1985.
--Ose, PORTREE, IV51 9RG. Closed 30-10-1976.
--Skinidin, PORTREE, IV51 9SX.  Closed 10-4-1987.
--Sligachan, PORTREE.  Closed 20-3-1965.
Ross-shire
--Ardelve, KYLE.  Closed 30-9-1962.
--Inverinate, KYLE, IV40 8HB.  Closed 30-6-1977.
--Killilan, KYLE, IV40 8EB.  Closed 30-9-1985.
--Sallachy, KYLE.  Closed 21-10-1961.
--STROME FERRY. Ross-shire, IV53 8UJ.  Closed 30-4-1983. 
--Torran, Isle of Raasay, KYLE.  Closed 15-7-1967.
Argyll
--Achosnich, ACHARACLE, PH36 4LN.  Closed 1-5-1984.


